HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA

COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS
2019-2020
(FOURTEENTH VIDHAN SABHA)
SIXTY SIXTH REPORT

ON THE
REPORTS
OF THE

COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
ON PUBLIC SECTOR UNDERTAKINGS
(ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL SECTORS)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 315" MARCH, 2015 AND 31°T MARCH, 2016

Y
(Presented to the Haryana Vidhan Sabha on March, 2020) C
HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SECRETARIAT, CHANDIGARH
2020



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph(s) Paragraph(s) Pages

No. of the No. of the
Audit Report Report
2 - 3 4
Composition of the
Committee on Public
Undertakings
Introduction
Report
2014-15 .

Haryana Agro Industries 226 14 1-24
Corporation Limited and 2271
Haryana Warehousing 22101

Corporation Limited (Review) 22102

2015-16

Haryana Vidyut Prasaran - 31 5 ' 2539
Nigam Limited

Uttar Haryana Byl Vitran 34&35 6-7 40-62
Nigam Limited

Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran 37 8 63-67
Nigam Limited

Haryana Forest Development 3124 9 68-70
Corporation Limited '

Appendix 71-72
List of Pending observations/ 73-76

recommendations



COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE '
THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS
(From 10.05.2019 to 02.11.2019)

CHAIRPERSON
. 1. Shr Mool Chand Sharma, MLA
MEMBERS
Dr Raghuvir Singh Kadian, M L A.
Shri Abhay Singh Chautala, MLA
Shri Bikram Singh Yadav, MLA
Dr Kamal Gupta, MLA ,M.LA
Smt. Seema Trikha, MLA
Shn Bishamber Singh Balmiki, M.L A
Shri Rajdeep Singh Phogat, ML A
Shri Tek Chand Sharma, MLA, MLA

*
*
< t~NNO0NhWN

(From 04.12.2019 to 31.03.2020)

CHAIRPERSON
1 Shri Aseem Goel, ML A

MEMBERS .
2 Shn Vinod Bhayana, ML A Member

) 3 Shri Leela Ram, M L.A. Member

4 Shri Ram Kumar Gautam, ML A Member
5 Shri Bharat Bhushan Batra, ML A Member
6 Shri Rajesh Nagar, M L A. Member
7 Shn Chiranjeev Rao, ML A Member
8 Shri Kuldeep Vats, ML A Member
9 . Shrt Randhir Singh Gollen, M.L A Member

SECRETARIAT

1. Shri R.K. Nandal, Secretary
2. Shri Naren Dutt, Joint Secretary

* Shri Tek Chand Sharma, MLA has resigned from the
Membership of the Committee on Public Undertakings on
06.08.2019 resignation accepted by the Hon'ble Speaker on
. 13.08.2019.

i Shn Rajdeep Singh Phogat, MLA has resigned from the Membership
of the Committee on Public Undertakings on 03.09.2019
resignation accepted by the Hon'ble Speaker on 03.09.2019.



INTRODUCTION

L, the Chairperson of the Committee on Public Undertakings having
been authorized by the Commuttee in this behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India as Public Sector Undertakings (Economic & Social Sectors) for
the year ending 31% March, 2015 relating to Haryana Agro Industries
Corporation Limited and Haryana Warehousing Corporation Limited, (Review)
and for the year ending 31 March, 2016 relating to Haryana Vidyut Prasaran
Nigam Limited, Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited, Dakshin Haryana Byl
Vitran Nigam Limited, Haryana Financial Corporation Limited Haryana Forest
Development Corporation Limited, Haryana Tourism Corporation Limited and
Haryana Agro Industnies Corporation Limited

The Committee examined the reports of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India on Social, General and Economic'Sectors (Non-Public Sector
Undertakings) .- Z-=-i- —==zzx_, for the year ended 31% March, 2015 and
31 March, 2016 and also conduct the oral examination of the representatives
of the concermed Corporations/Boards and also orally examined the
representatives of the Government/Public Sector UndertaKings/Boards where
necessary A brief record of the Proceedings of the various meetings has been
kept in the Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat

The Committee I1s thankful to the Accountant General (Audit), Haryana
and his staff for ther valuable assistance and guidance during the
deleberations The Committee would like to express its thanks to the Additional
Chief Secretary to Governemnt, Haryana, Finance Department including his
representatives of the Departments/Corparations/ Boards concerned who
appeared before the Committee from time fo time !

The Committee 1s also thankful to the Secretary, Joint Secretary,
officials of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat for their unstinted, whole-
hearted co-operation and assistance by tiem to the Committee

Chandlgarh SHRI ASEEM GOEL
The 24™ FEBRUARY, 2020 CHAIRPERSON



Tw

Vil

REPORT

The Committee for the year 2019-2020 was nominated on 9" April, 2019
by the Hon'ble Speaker in pursuance of motion moved and passed by the
Haryana Vidhan Sabha in its sitting held on 21% February, 2019,
authorizing him to nominate the Chairperson/Members of the Committee
on Public Undertakings for the year 2019-20 till the dissolution of the
Assembly -

On the constitution of 14" Assembly, the Committee for the remaining
period of the year 2019-2020 was nominated on 03™ December,2019 by
the Hon'ble Speaker in pursuance of motion moved and passed by the
Haryana Vidhan Sabha in its sitting held on 5% November, 2019,
authonzing him to nominate the Chairperson/Members of the Committee
for the remaining period of the year 2019-20

The Committee held total 40 meetings during the year at Chandigarh and
other places upto 24™ February, 2020 till the finalization of the Report



v

REPORT
REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF
INDIA ON PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS (ECONOMIC AND
SOCIAL SECTORS) FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31°" MARCH, 2015.

(Review)
2.2 Haryana Agro Industries Corporation and Haryana State
Warehousing Corporation
(Review)

Custom Milled Rice

1. Para No.2.2.6 Allotment of paddy to Rice Millers

District Milling Committee 09 (DMC) constituted by State Government for each
revenue district allots the nce miller mandi-wise to each PA on the basis of the
paddy to be procured by it As per the norms fixed by the FSC, the PAs are
required to aliot the paddy to each miller according to its milling capacity so that
milling of paddy by rice millers i1s carried out timely

However, examination of records of two year 10 (2013-14 and 2014-15 ) in PAs
revealed that allocation of paddy to nce millers was not as per the norms as
discussed below

Haryana Agro Industries Corporation Limited.

. The Company did not allot paddy for milling during 2013-14 and 2014-
15 according to norms in 75 and 47 per cent cases respectively There
was excess allotment in 34 and 11 per cent cases and less allotment in
41 and 36 percent cases

. Mandi wise excess and less allocation during 2013-15 In quantity terms
ranged between 2 to 239 per cent and 1 to 86 per cent respectively

Haryana State Warehousing Corporation

. The Corporation also did not allot paddy durnng 2013-14 and 2014-15
according to norms in 29 and 14 percent cases respectively There was
excess allotment 1n 12 and 6 percent cases and less allotment in 17
and 8 percent cases

] Mand! wise excess and less allocation during 2013-15 Iin quantity terms
ranged between 2 to 65 per cent and 1 to 68 per cent respectively

9 District Miling Committee constitutes the Deputy Commissioner of the
concemned District as Chairman and District Food and Supplies
Controller as member Secretary The District head of procuring
agencies including FCl and two nominess of rice millers are its
members

10 Data dor previous years (2010-11 to 2012-13 was not made available to
audit



Thus, the PAs did not adhere to the norms for allotment of paddy to
millers Allotment of excess paddy to the millers than therr milling capacity
Increases the nsk of delay/non-delivery of nce to FCI in tme Audit noticed
during 2012-13 and 2013-14,eight millers(seven of HAIC and one of HSWC)
misappropriated paddy worth "28 47 crore (Appendix 5)who were allotted
paddy more than their entitlements (ranging between 70 MT to 3,449 MT)

HAIC stated that paddy was allotted as per norms but there are
varnations from the miling capacity as they consider reasons like distance of
millers from allotted mandis, past track record of the millers, facilities available
at the mill etc when making allotment of paddy for millng The fact remains that
there was excess allotment of paddy of upto 239 per centto mills

HSWC stated that there were vanations in the paddy allotment from the
milling capacity in view of its own working interest and every effort would be
made in future to allot paddy stnictly as per guidelines

In their written reply, the State Government/Company stated as under.—
HSWC-

HSWLC follows the policy/ Guidelines framed by the Govt on the basis
of which the allotment of Paddy to the Millers i1s done by the District Level
Committee under the Chairmanship of Deputy Commissioner, of course after
consultation with the Procurement agencies Though the District Milling
Committee tries to allot paddy as per the sanctioned milling capacity of the rice
millers, yet it 1s not possible for the committee to do so due to various reasons
Allotment of paddy to the nce millers also depends upon the distance at which
the shelling facilities of Rice Millers are located from the mandis allotted to the
Agencies particularly i view of transportation charges to be borne by the
Agencies beyond 8 00 k m distance Firstly, the paddy of the Agencies Is
allotted to the nearby Rice Millers from the purchase centres Thereafter, the
remaining paddy 1s allotted to the farther Rice Millers The Millers having good
past track record of giving timely delivery of CMR to FCI and also having sortex
facility, are sometimes allotted paddy beyond their sanctioned milling capacity

Therefore, in view of the position, sometimes paddy has to be allotted
to some miliers with minor vanation from the sanctioned milling capacity of the
Millers in view of the interests of Procuring Agencies themselves However,
every efforts would be made by HSWC In future that its paddy 1is allotted to the
Rice Millers strictly as per guidelines
HAIC-

HAIC, follows the Policy/Guidelines framed by the Govt
The Distnict Miling Committee under the Chairmanship of Deputy
Commuissioner allots the rice millers for milling of paddy after consuitation with
the District Incharge of the Procurement Agencies Further, paddy s allotted to
the rice millers as per nstalled milling capacity of the rice millers In some
cases, quantity of paddy allotted to the allotted rice milers was more than their
installed capacity which was negligible as per detals mentioned in the
Appendix-5 The quantity in excess allotted paddy to some rice millers ranges




between 70 MT to 3449 MT as no other rice millers was allotted to the Company
and the arnval/ procurement of paddy was on higher side The Corporation had
already lodged FIRs against the rice millers who failed to deliver the entire
quantity of due CMR and recovery suits have also been filed against them The
names of M/s Bhagwati Rice Mill, Ratia and M/s Mahaluxmi Rice Mill, Ratia
mentioned in the Appendix-5 and 6 as defaulting rice millers for KMS 2013-14 i
wrong as the said nce millers had delivered the entire quantity of due CMR to
the FCI and the Corporation has already received the payment of balance
quantity of CMR from FCI The name of M/s Mittasso Rice Mill, Narwana has
also been mentioned in Appendix-6 of the report However, the said nce miller

has also deposited the entire cost of balance quantity of CMR alongwith interest
thereon N

During the oral examination, the Committee was not satisfied with
the reply of the Government. Therefore the Committee recommends that
this para may be kept pending till further action taken by the

Department/Corporation on the latest position regarding the loss of paddy
amount, :

2. 2.2.7.1 Loss due to misappropriation of paddy

- For KMS 2012-13, 2013-14, 2013-14 and 2014-15 due date of delivery
of rice was extended from March 2013 to January 2014, March 2014 to
September 2014 and March 2015 to September 2015 respectively We noticed
that during these three KMS 19 millers 13 whom 8 45 lakh 14 quintal of paddy
was allotted, did not deliver 164" Lakh quintal of rice (due against 2 45 lakiy
quintal of paddy) and thus Rs 52 06" crore as mentioned In Appendix 6 was
recoverable as on 30 September 2015 PAs presented the postdated cheques
kept as guarantee for the paddy of 11 millers who defaulted in delivery of rice
The cheques bounced and First Information Report (FIR) was lodged against
these millers for misappropriation of rice

Lapses noticed on part of PAs, which faciitated non delivery of rice were
as follows - .

. In case of HAIC, PV reports were not available whereas In case of
HSWC, PV reports were deficient
.. Miller'” was given paddy despite not being allotted by District
Miling Committee :
. Company not taking action of shifting of paddy from the premises
of the defaulting millers' who had not delivered any rice from the
paddy allotted as per orniginal delivery schedule.

. Defaulting millers™ of earller KMS being allotted paddy despite
there being instructions to the contrary

Thus non-adherence to guidelines of the State Government and non-
obtaining of proper guarantee in the shape of FDR/blank guarantee for the
milling of paddy, poor monitoring of the paddy stored in millers premises etc
facilitated the misappropriation of paddy



HAIC stated that in one case (2012-13) legal action had been Initiated
and in 10 cases (KMS 2013-14) it was to wait up to March 2016 for payment to
be received In view of policy (September 2015) of State Govt The reply was.
tenable as for KMS 2013-14, the said policy required millers to deposit 25 per
cent of the due amount by 30 Septemberr2015 and to give undertaking as well
as post dated cheques for the due amount which however, was not complied by
any of the miller

HSWC stated that there was no physical shortage of stocks with the
concerned miller and only the delivered rice was rejected by the FCI Beside it
has initiated legal action against the defaulting millers The reply 1s not tenable
as it was the responsibility of the miller to offer Fair Average Quality rice to FCI
During exit conference HSWC informed that it had recavered Rs 1 05 crore out
of Rs 2 25 crore recoverable from one miler but did not furnish evidence In its
support (November, 2015)

In their written reply, the State Government/Company stated as under:-
HSWC-

Larger part of this Para pertains to Haryana Agro Industries Corporation
(HAIC) because as per audit observation, 19 millers ( 17 of HAIC & 2 of HSWC)
had defaulted in giving delivery of CMR to FCI even in the extended period of
delivery during KMS 2012-13 and 2013-14 As far as HSWC 1s concerned, it
has initiated all legal/ cnminal proceedings against the defaulting millers In
case of M/s Jayanti Rice Mill, legal/cnminal proceedings initiated against this
miller have already been informed to the audit The latest status of the legal
proceedings are available at Annexure-2. Legal proceedings against another
Rice Miller namely M/s Ganpati Enterprises, Mustfabad ( District, Yamuna
Nagar) have also been inttiated by filng a complaint under section 138 N | Act
in a local Court at Jagadhan , later shifted to Ambala Court, for bouncing of
cheques deposited by the Miller with HSWC as guarantee money The case has
been decided against the Corporation 'I"he Corporation 1s going to challenge

13 17 millers of haic and two millers of HSWC

14 88760 quintal of paddy for KMS 2012-13, 526850 quintal for KMS 201 3-14 and 229100
quintal for KMS 2014-15

15 22540 quintal of nce for KMS 2012-13 valuing Rs 8 55 crore, 97410 quintal of nce for

KMS 2013-14 valuing Rs 36 25 55 crore and 43730 quintal of nce for KMS 2014-15
valuing Rs 10 74 crore

16 includes cost of rice plus penalty of 50 per cent of cost of rice due to non delivery plus
interest at the rate of 11 83 per cent being minimum of the CCL rate prevalent during the
period January 2014 to March, 2015

17 M/s Bodh Parkash Rohit Kumar Ricé Mill, Ambala

18 M/s Jai Maa Sharda mills, Naraingarh and M/s Mittal Rice & General Mill of HAIC

19 M/s Dayachand Rice Mill, Jind




the verdict in upper Court (Arbitration proceedings were also intiated against
this miller for recovery of the due amount from him The Arbitration award has
also been pronounced by the Learned Arbitrator which has been challenged in
the Court at Jagadhan The next date In this case has been fixed for 4 4 2019

However , to the observation of the audit regarding allotment of paddy
In excess of millers’ capacity, non-obtaining of proper guarantee from the millers
In the shape of FDR /Bank Guarantee to safeguard financial interests and poor
monitoring of the paddy stored in the millers premises, etc facilitated the
misappropriation of paddy, 1t is mentioned that HSWC acts only as an agent of
the State Govt for procurement of food grains meant for Central Pool and
meticulously follows the Policy /guidelines framed by the Govt In this regard
It cannot deviate there from at all _Further, it also properly monitors the paddy
lying with the millers by conducting its physical verification on reqular basis
However, staff has been asked to attach stack wise physical position of stock
with the PV reports in future Apart from 1, it 1s also added that in case of
HSWC, there was no physical shortage of stocks with the concerned Millers and
only the delivered CMR was rejected by FCI due to quahty reasons and hence
the shortfall in delivery

However, on the terming of the above reply by audit as untenable on
the ground that it was the responsibility of the miller to offer Fair Average Quality
nee to FCl, HSWC does not differ with this observation of the audit as far as
given responstbility of the millers 1s concerned but there is no lapse on the part
of HSWC It has taken appropriate action, whatever was required to be taken by
it at that time and will further strengthen the monitoring and control mechanism
on the basis of guidelines framed by the State Gowvt Further, It 1s also
mentioned that HSWC has recovered Rs 158 crore out of its due amount (
Annexure-3) and to realize the remaining amount, as already mentioned, legal
proceedings have been initiated against the miller concerned

HAIC-

As regards, the position of HAIC, there was only one miller who did not
deliver complete rice for KMS 2012-13 The name of this mill 1s M/s Dalip Rice
Mills, Narwana Appropriate action has been taken by the Corporation In this
case FIR against the miller has been lodged for non delivery of-complete
nce/cost Apart from this, arbitrator had also been appointed and the arbitrator
had announced the award In favour of HAIC Accordingly, HAIC has filed the
execution application in the concerned court at Jind which Is still pending in the
court The matter i1s followed regularly



For KMS 2013-14, 1t 1s appnsed that there were 6 parties In Ambala
District and two each in Karnal and Jind Districts Complaint under section 138
of the Negotiable Instrument Act, 1881 has already been filed, which are still
pending in the concerned court HAIC had filed FIRs and recovery suits against

all the defaulting rice millers for KMS 2013-14 as per details given below -

Sr.
No.

Name of the
Rice Miller

FIR No.

[

Remarks

A.

Ambala.

1

M/s Saini Agro
Rice Mill

0235 dt 25 06 2018

Recovery sult filed

2

M/s Sandeep
Rice Mill

0236 dt 25 06 2018

-do-

M/s Bodh
Parkash Rohit
Kumar

113 dt 15 12 2016

~-do-

M/s Jai Maa
Sharda Rice
Mill

0237 dated 25 06 2018

-do-

M/s Shree
Krnishna Agro
Foods

114 dated 15 12 2016

Proprietor expired and
civil suit filed

M/s Mittal Rice
& General
Industries

Request made to SP,
Ambala but till date no FIR
has been registered

Recovery suit filed

Karnal

M/s Maa
Vaishno Foods,

FIR No 314 dt 29 07 2017

Recovery sutt filed

M/s Ambika
Rice & General
Mills

FIR No 0313 dt-29 07 2017

Recovery sult filed

JIND

M/s Daya
Chand Rice
Mills,

Request made to SP on
19 02 2018 but till date no
FIR has been registered

Recovery sutt filed

M/s Mittaso
India Private
Ltd

Miller had deposited the
entire cost of pending
CMR alongwith interest

After the oral examination, the Committee recommended that the system
must be improved and the defaulters who have been defaulted deliberately
should be punished. The Committee also recommended that the status of
Civil Suit filed by the Department before the Hon’ble Court be intimated to
the Committee time to time.




=l

Para 2.2.7.1
ANNEXURE-7

Draft paragraph for inclusion In the Audit Report PSUs(Economical and

Social Sectors) of the Comptroller and Auditor Ganeral of India for the year
ended 31" March 2014~ Govt. of Haryana.

HARYANA STATE WAREHOUSING CORPORATION
Loss due to misappropriation

Non-compliance of tho Siate Govt. Guidelines for tho KMS-2012 and tho
torms of the milllng Agroemiant with the miller, had facilitatod the mifior to

misappropriato the paddy. This has resultod In I6ss of Rs.6.10 crorea to
the Corparation.

aeply of the Corporati s a dor;-

The Comporation is one of the State agencies for procuremen: of
paddy and to get it milled through the millers who deliver custom milled nce (CMRY
to FCl for Central Pool as per the Instructions of GOl/State Govt. issued from Yme
to time. During Kharil, 201 2, the Corporation had entersd Into an agreement withy
hifs. Jayani Rice Mill, Thol on 4.10,2012 for milfing of 4000 MT HWC paddy.
Agcordingly, a total qty. of 41,197.45 gis HWC Paddy Grade-A was lifted by the
miller from the Tho! mandi for its milling and subsequent delivery of CMR to FCI
In HWC account as per milling schedule up to 34.03 2013 8% per terms &
conditions of agreement. ’

) As per schedule prescribed in the agreement they had io defiver
27602.29 Qiis. of rice 10 FCi upto 31 3 2013 against which he could deliver only
8173.80 Qs of CMR despite repeated comrespondence ond regutar toliow
up/persuation from time to time by DM, Kurukshetra. However, the miller further
defivered a total aty.of 15844.85 giis. of CMR o FCI within the extanded pencd of

delivery allowed by GOI upta 30.08.2013 leaving a balance quanity of 11957 a4
qtis of CMR undelivered.

As regard excess allotment of paddy, it was only 120 MT and not

1120 MT vs observed by Audit. In fact milling capacity of tha mM was 3 MThe
against which 4000 MT paddy was to be issusd as par Gowvt, Instructions,
whereas 4120 MT paddy was Jifted by the miler. As per Govt. instructions. the
District Mifling Committee may, after dus conslderation, allocains more Paddy to the
rice millers of the District, keaping i viaw the ocal conditions etc. Ascordingly tius
was done with the approval of Distt. Milling Committes {(Annex-).The miller was
also very much agreed o accept £5797.45 Qs of Paddy & its
of CMR to FCI and accordingly the Miler had deposited additio
with HSWC without any protest,

Buring the storage of paddy with tne milier, PV of stocks was
conductad from time 0 tme as is evident from
(Annex-l). Even cross-circle BV ¢f Paady st

equivalent delivery
nal security amount

the vanous consofidated PV reporis
ored wath this muiler among others



was also got conducted on 6,8.2013 {Annexuro-I/A). The milter had ampﬁ the
qty.of 41187.45 giis. of paddy Grade-A and to dalfiver balance undefivered 12497
qtls. CMR as on 15.08.2013 In his latter dated 15.08.2013{Annox-1l).

The millors are used to maintain record of paddy received/CMR delivared to
FCI In their mills and gave it'to the concerned offictals/Agency on thelr letter head
as and when itis demanded, As regard Issue release orders, it Is clarified that due
to shortage of staff, record/register is maintained at Warehouse leve! In which
same procedurp as In case of release order Is adopled.

) . As per State Govt. guidelines shifting of of paddy from the laggard
millers to some other miller was to be reviewed & allowed by the Distt. Mifling
Committee. Corporation was not supposed to do this at its own level. it Is also
pertinent to monﬁon here this fact that no rice mill was available at Thol having
paddy stocks less than its milling capacity to-shift the paddy of this mill. All the rice
miils were having qty of paddy over & above thetr milling capaclty during Kh-2012.

it Is comect that FDRs were not enchiased at that time keeping in

view that recuring interest shall be passed on to the Corporation at the time of
thelr encashment. But, fater on, on the basis of audit observation, FDRs
amounﬂng to Rs.7,57,766/- Including interest were got encashed from the Bank.

However, for non completion of delivery of due CMR to FCl up to
the extended date L.e. 30.09.2013; Corporation tock following legal actions:

1. Corporation had served o legal notica to the miller through
Advocate on dated 01.10.2013 to depos‘t the required amount as per the milling
agreement.

. 2, Corparatiop immediately presented four cheques for Rs:30 lakhs
each amounting to Rs. 1,20,00,000/- submitted by the.miller with Agreement-as a
guarantee amount in SBI Thel, But these cheques were dishonored by State Bank
of Indier with the remarks “insufficient fund™. Consequent upen dishonor of these
cheques, a complaint under Section 1387142 of Negotiable Instrument Act was filed
in the Hon'ble court of Junlor Division Magistrate at Pehown and case has been
dedded in favour of the Corporation and the miller was awarded jail term.Now the
mmer has been released from Jail after spending requlired time in jail.




3. Corporation lodged FIR no. 167 datod 20.11.18 pgairﬁ' tha

miller at Police Statién Ismeflabad through SP Kurukshetra under Section 408,

420, 120 (B) for misappropriaton of paddyirice. The mifler was arresied by the

. Police & put him in jail. This case has also been decided by the trial court at

pehowa and orderad to release him from Jall. The decision of the trial court has

bean challenged in upper Civil Court at Kurukshetra at Kurukshetra, Nolice has
been issved to the miller and the date of hearing has been fixed for 19.07.2018,

4. Besides above legal actions, as per arbltration clause of
miliing agreement, Arbitrator was also pot appointed through the competent
authority in this case,

In the 'terms of provision of the agreement, the miller was liable to pay Rs.

4.70,30,115/- as on 30,08.2013 which amount has further Increased 1 date due

to Interest accrued therson. The Arbitration award has ‘sincs besan pronounced

partielly In favour of the Corporation directing the miller to deposk an amount of

" Rs 4.18 crores with the Corporation, Not satisfied with this award, the Corporation

l;as chaflenged, the same In the District Sesslon Court at Kurukshatra . Next date

Is easa has or 18 fina S

5, Further on the basis of this arbitration pendency case,

Corsporation had also filed an application in Kur:kshetra Court to restrict the millers

frém sefingftransferring their properties. Now sfier the pronouncement of the

award ar:d'efter having challenged the same both by the Corporation and the Rice

Mitler , the hon'abla court has dismissed this ipplication of the Corporation, Legal
opinfon Js being aken to challange this dedislon i the upper court.

Thus the Corporation has taken timely all possible legal course of
acions against the Miller/parinors for recovery of #s due amourt. The
Corporation I3, therefore, very much hopeful of reslization of amount dus from
the miller.through above mentioned legal courses of action under pracess,

Keeping In view the sbove submissions and facts of the case, para may
kindly be dropped,



10

PV of paddy Thot Mandi canduced by Sh Ved Parash, GK, Gumthala Garbu deted 16,1.2013 and 1711013

S Name of Mill Gude | Paddyolloned | CMRdue | Rice dfverd Ricelying mill | Total rice Paddy Balance
No. fo the miller ol o FC shade o equivaéntto Q.
Qo Q ol rlee delivered to
FCI +millshade
Ql
[ | M. Bansal Rice Mil, Thol | GradeA 645501 3008449 5130 40 A Bgo]  Ju8sS0
Common 10X 056 . - - . A
2| Mis.Jayant Riee Mill, Thol | GrdeA 4119743 1600 M 0 6150 1004 JIR4S
V| Mis. Pataba Ram Rice Mill, | Grade-A WAL 761,57 4880 20 10034 (5021 29925
Thol Common 4035.85 170345 . . . LUNEY
4 [ M, Shiva Rice Mill, Thl | Grade-A 3101943 WH0 5130 4100 AL 130 [TU49.4
5 | s, Surya Enterprises, Thol | Grade:A 608185)  AINAY S0} 0 2950 $080 P A
6 [Ms. Papersp Expont of | GradoA 10860801 207044 4860 pii 7560 2] 857640

India, Thol




11

State Warehouse, Shahabad
Statement showing physical verification of ASWC paddy /CMR stock in Thol Mandi

S Name of Mill Orade | Paddyalloted | CMRdue | Ricedelivered | Ricelyingmill |  Totarice Paddy Balance
No. {o the miller Ql loFCl shadg Q! cquivalent 1y Q.
Q. Ql o rice delivered to
FCI+mill shade
Q.
|| Mfs. Bansal Rice Mil, Thol | Grade-A 46345.50 3098449 6480 4050 10530 1571642 30629.08
Common 1B 23056 . . - ny
2 (Mis Papnja Export India | Grade-A 319560.80 26706.14 513000 2700 1830 1168657 BIUD
Thol, -
3 | MAsJayanti Rice Mill, Thol | Grade-A 4119745 2760230 4590 00 1560 11283.98 101347
4 M. Partapa Rice Mill, Tho! ( Grede-A 442025 276157 6750 33“8 10800 1611940 28300.85
Common 4035.85 2963.09 ~ 400585
5 | Ms. Shiva Rice Mill, Thel | Grade-A 101945 20783.03 02000 1350 8370 147254
6 | Mis SuryaRice Mill, Thol | Grade-A 36081.86 41145 703000 1620 8650 12805.52 D181
SWH/SHBDICMR-DVI399 /2012-13 dad 2013 8-
Manager, SWH, Shahabad

Submitted to the DM, HSWC, Kurukshetra for information please.




State Warehiouse, Shahabad _
Statement showing physical verification of HSWC paddy /CMR stock in Thol Mandi
St. Name of Mill Grade Peddyalloved | CMRdue | Riee defivered | Rice lyingmill | Total rice Paldy Balance
No. 10 the muller o to FCI shade Qu equivalentio Q.
Q. Q Q fice defivered to
FCl + gl shade
9—-
| | M/s. Bansal Rice Mil, Thol | Grade-A 46245.50 3098449 1294090 mu 15678.00 2400
Common 190 230,56 330945
2 | Mis Jayanti Rice Mill, Thol | Grade-A 4119745 260230 9180 1700.00 11830.00 11134
3 | s, Partapa Rice Mill, Thol | Grade-A 4442025 29761.57 10800 5460.00 16260.00 U268.65
Common 4035.85 170345 4035.85
o
|
4 | Mis, Shiva Rice Mifl, Thol | Gade-A 3101945 27083.03 906,10 208590 1179200 1341945
17600
5| Mis. Surya Rice Mill, Tho! | Grade-A 36081.86 UINY 1132470 783230 18157.00 §981.85
. 1100
6 | Mis.Papeja Expent, Thol | Grade-A 39860 80 2670474 11880.00 41934 18359.4 145830
Ms1
6583170 26294,64 N6
Sd-

Manager, SWTL, Shahabad



13

State Warchouse, Shahabad
Statement showing physical verification of HSWC paddy /CMR stock in Thol Mandi

S Name of Mill Grade | Paddyallotedtothe | CMRdue | CMRdefivered | Ricelyingmill |  Total rice Paddy Balunoe
No. miller Ql o FCl shede Qu cquivalent 0 Q.
ol Qi ol fice delivercd to
TCH+ mill shade
Q.
| | Mis Bonsal Rice Mil, Thol [Grade A 4624550 3098448 6200.00 91100 p 1] 16228.50 .
Common 1300 23056 . BB
2 | Mis Jayanti Rice Mill, Thol | Grade A 4442025 19761.56 137170 6300.00 2070 WU .
oamnion 4035.8% 20402 . . 4035.85
3 | Mss. Partapa Rice Mill, Thol | Grade A 39860.50 26706.73 17550.00 4455.00 22005 01152 .
4 | M. Skiva Rice Mill, Thol | Grade A 4119745 160 % 1161000 679140 1840140 1373268 -
§ | Més Surya Rice Mill, Thol | Grede A 3101945 207803 11865.20 140480 13200 N34S -
6 | Mis. Papeja Expen, Thol | Grade A 36081.85 WIS 1204330 RN 18157.00 §081.85




14

State Warchouse, Shahabad
Statement showing physical verification of HSWC paddy /CMR stock in Thal Mandi

St | Nameof Mill | Grade | Poddy atlotted to the CMR due CMR deliveredto | Rice lyingmill { Total rice Paddy cquivaleat t tice Balance
No. miller Qu/KG FCl shade ] delivered to FCI + mill shade Qil.
Qtl /KG QU/KG Qu/kG Qil. KG

1 |M/s Bansal | Grade A| 4624550 sO| 3098448 49| 22368( 20| 3627] 80|  25996.00 1445 50
Rice  Mil, | Common 3329.20 01 223036 56 - - - . n 20
Thol

2 |Mis Jayon | Grade A 4197 45 7602| 30| (2060 00f Id642{ 30 2760230 42 00
Rice M,
Thol

3 M Padapa | Grade A 44420 Al 9%1) 57 17263 S0 89021 26 26(70.76 5359 42
Rice  Mill, | common 035 85 704 02 1541 00 1541.00 1135 8
Thol

4 [Mss  Shive | GradeA KT L) 003 03] 1323 80| 64| 200 1567300 7619 4
Ree  Mill,
Thol _

§ M Sunya|GmdeA 6081t 8 41741 85| 14562] Al 9612f 38 28I 5381 85
Rice M,
Thel

6 |Mfs. Papejay GradeA 8601 80 26704 ] 20330 00{ S536| 3| 2670673 . -
Expert, Thol

No, SWIHSHD/CMR/Thol/2013-14 dated

Submitted to the DM. HWC, KKR for information and record please,




15

M/s, Jayanti Rice Mills

Counting of Rice- 15.9.2013

Machinery room 3800 bags x 60 kg 2280.00

Rice room no. | 7050 bags x 60kg 4230.00

Rice room no.2 8020 bags x 60kg 4812.00

Gola rice room -3 1958 bags » 60kg 1175.40
Total rice 12497 40 qris

Sd/.
15.9.2013




16

Progress of paddy purchase CMR delivery Kharif, 2012 ns on 31.3.13.

(Fig. n MT¥)
Progressive Purchase _ pantity Stored _ - Prog. Del of CMR
Nomeof | GiadeA | Common | ol | Proglitung | NemcnolRice Miller | Agrecment Gy Graded | Common | Jom | CMR | GmdkA | Commoa |  Total
Mandi Execated | Conracted Due
Yes No, - S
Towarine | 70017470 | 1616900 | 22505770 | 22533770 | Pooja Rico Mul Vs 3000 | 2632430 32430 | 1764 { 1159490 {- 59490
bad [ Togdamba RMRI Yes 2000 | 2441723 441,725 | 1636 | 1186545 86 545
Khosha Treo Yes 5000 | 2135010 | 2W.328 | 2349233 | 114 | 1187000 | - §7.030 |
Garg, Rice Mill Yes 3000 | 2693288 “3691285 | 1500 | 12669% 266 990
Cocher Rice Mifl Yes 1000 | 205299 2052.990 | 1376 | 1267030 1267 030
[ Swar! Rice & Gen Yes 3000 | 1836208 1836205 | 1230 | (076900 | - | 1676.500
] S Bansal Rice Mill Yes 4000 | 7123825 | 1901575 | 8527400 | 5713 | 13794838 | - 375.87
Todwa 1 37318585 | 1594 180 | 18912.765 | 28912.765 | Muhsnd & Gen. Mill Ves 3000 | 6507.93% | 941,350 | 7451185 | 4992 | 172543 725635 |
M Shakumbn v Co Ve 400 | 5236945 | 5070955 1| 57445900 | 3849 | 1671 17 G71175 |
SOTrdmpCo, | Yes 40| 4676943 | “| 4676943 | 3134 | 1616945 | - 616945 |
a1 Maka Gori Yes 4000 | 5596883 | 142975 | 5739860 | 3846 | 1643.23) 643,255
Takshmi Rice ) 2000 | 1697930 1697920 | (138 | 781.88¢ 781855 |
Caxeman Dass Yes 1000 | 3601953 3601935 | 2413_| (841280 1847.280 |
Thol | 23882 530 | 136,508 | 24619.005 | 24619038 | Suny Yes 006 | 3608 (85 3608 165 | 2418 | (240290 1340200
| Coterprises o
[Shwa Rice Mill__ |~ Yes 2000 | 3101945 3101943 | 2078 | 862.790 862 730_|
 Tiapnoja Export Yes 3000 | 3965080 3986 050 | 267) | I187.100 1187 100
Basal Rece Mill Yes §000 | 4624 550 | 332.920 | 4957470 | 3321 | 129409 1294 090 |
Tavare RM Ves 000 | 4119748 4119.345 | 2160 | 917.3%0 9(7.380
L _ Portap Ram RM Yes 3000 | 4442023 4845610 | 1247 | 607.500 607310
Tobl | 72115 585 | 1046985 | i6065.57% | 16065.570 U000 | 72118.585 | 3046983 | 7121996 | 30968 [ 21915.158 915,163 |
Sd/-
Distnet Manager, HSWC, Kurukshetra
1.The Mannger(S&T), HSWC, Panchkula
2.The DFSC, Kuruhshetra.
3. The Area Manager, FCI, Kurukshetra

4. The Manager (QC), FC1, Kurukshetra,



17

Mi/s, Jayanti Rice Mills

47 183 276 13 247, 13.6.13 540 270,00
48 192 207.13 248,25.6 13 540 269.80
49 267 309.13 249,9.9.13 S40 26920
50 - w 250, 12.9. 540 269.05
51 " " 431,129 540 ) 269325
) - " 483,179 540 76940
53 - - 484, 189 510 26990
54 . " 485,189 540 269.90
55 - - 486,199 540 270.00
(73 - - 87,199 540 270,00
57 - - 490,249 540 269.90
58 = = 482,209.13 540 269.65

5400 2696.25

Sdf-

DM, HSWC, KKR




18

Haryana State Warehousing Corporation
SWH, Shababad (M)

Stock position of HSWC paddy with Millers as on.31.7.2013

Opening stock _ {
St. | Name of Millers address | Vanety Total Paddy | Rice Brans due | CMR delivered | Balance with Paddy Remnrks Différence
No, allotted to the withmiller | twoPClason | millers(Rice) | equivalem AsperPY
milter 3062013 with millers Paddy Rice
- Qi Qd

T | M. Bansal Rice, Thol | Grade A 46245.50 098440 BRA 8616.29 524530 5245.50 510150

Conunon 132920 221056 . 149448 332920 779.20 1908.50
7| Mis Jayanti Rice, Thel | Grado A 19745 2760230 1296000 1464230 ; 1464230
T | Mé Partapa Ram Rice | Grade A @035 2976151 1726800 1249357 - 1596 00 1634.70

Mil, Thot common 4035.85 270402 . 181169

3 | M/ ShivaRice Thol | Grade A 3101943 20783 03 13213.00 757103 . 7604.00 2700.00
5§ [ Mls. Surya Rice, Thol | Grade A 36081.85 247481 1456241 961244 . 609120 553100
6 | Mis. Papeja Export, Lid. | Grade A 3986080 2670474 21330.00 S3IAM . . 539673
No.SWIVSHDAMYAC-2/196/2013-14 dated 31.7.13

Submitted DM, HWC, KKR.




19

Haryana Warchousing Corporation

Detauls of paddy stored in the rice mill at Thol Dated: 6.82013
Se Name of miller  stored with miller | Paddy issued CMR Halance qty. of paddy Difference Remarks
Na. lwwuﬂlﬁlﬁaa_mml equisalentto | deliversd to As per book As per PY
CMR 1o FCl Bags Weight | Bags | Weipht
miflers
] Mfs, Papacjn Export 107525 | 39860,80 | 3133583 qu. | 21330.00 qul. 8024.97 . <] ()8024.97 | 5376.74 qi} rice are lying in mill
Indin, Thol GrA equivalent o balance paddy.
2 Bansal Rice mill . 132130 | 1624550 3338537qu. | 22368.20qU -1 12968 | SI87201 (-)767293 | 5140.86 Qi rice lying w mill
Thol GrA uivalent ta 1
o~ 95121 332920 - - 95121 3326201 1949| 760 (-)254060 [ 170823 qtl rice lying w mill
(Common) equivalent to paddy.
3} M/s.Partapa Rice 126915 | 4442025} 25713 13¢qul 17268.00 qu 18647 12 182400 | (1682312 1 1127150 ql rice lying in ml)
Mill, Thol GrA. cquivalent o balance paddy,
«do- 11531 4035.85 - - 4035 85 159600 | (-)243985 | 1634.70 qif rice lying in mull
| N\ cquivalent to balance paddy.
L Mis  Jayani  Rice 7107 | 4119745 19343.28 12960 00 21845.17 1218457 | 1464230 qtl rice lying w mill
Mill, Thal . oquivalent to balance paddy.
5 M/s Surya Rice Mill, 103091 | 16081 85 21734.94 1456241 14346 91 3075.60 | (-)11271.31 | 9734 10 qtl rice lying in mill,
Thol 7551.78 qlf rice u equivalent 1o
. balance paddy and 218237 gl
rice is excess which #s Shiva Rice
Mill as intimatad by the owner of
the Mill,
6 M/s. Shiva Rice Mill, 88628 | 3101945 1972090 13213.00 11298.55 5943201 ()5355.35 1218232 qtl dice equivalent o
Thol 3257.19 gl Poddy in Surya Rice
Mill and 1405.76 qtl rice is lying
In mill equivalent to balance
paddy i.e, 2098.10.




20

e in e - T

Tin ¥o.-08732317320 & Ph s
MCL - gats
Subject To Kurnukshatra Jurisdiction Oniy

Mis. JAYANTI RICE RMHILY-

THOL, Distt, Kurukshetra { Haryana)
o Swe] 2efa B, Bt B g SRy

Ry Na Dated 1=
-
Té\uk{},,aas
— L\\\C;'\ - L‘S..
- MR ave . Assa. 2
&QQ«\’QQ r.'t:\ = “5\°\\.c\§
& -
2L T -
L\\QQ ? §s ca‘\\io oy
W2 2o ~ W, 9 i
Y
DA 1 go St Q,\,‘%“
o o8 » 5 S &
w "‘:'n ‘f"if(’\ - C‘k\ &:é_‘
ey Qo

s Jayant! Rice fh
df" by Miﬂ
Pastner 5




21

2.2.10 Internal Control
3. 2.2.10.1 Internal Control

Internal control 1s a management tool used to provide reasonable
assurance that the management's objectives are being achieved in an efficient,
effective and orderly manner A review of the internal control structure adopted
by PAs showed that they were inadequate and not commensurate with the size
of therr operation | view of the deficiencies pointed out elsewhere and from the
following h

Haryana Agro Industries Corporation Limited.

e The Company did not have accounts manual clearly specifying
duties/responsibilities at each level of Management

» The Company did not conduct mandatory fortnightly physical
verification of stock of paddy and resultant rice produced, kept in
joint custody with the millers, in violation of instructions of State
Government on CMR This non conducting of physical verification of
stocks resulted in cases of misappropriation of paddy

e The System of timely claiming of dues from FC! was deficient
e Misappropriation of Rice

HAIC godowns at Jind was rented out to FCl on yearly basis The
responsihiily for storage, preservation and the custody of the stocks rested with
the HAIC staff and in case of loss due to deterioration of stock or abnormal
storage losses, FCI was to recover the same from HAIC In May 2013, while
delivering the stock of KMS 2010-11, shortage of 1595 quintal of CMR valuing
Rs 041 crore was noticed FC| recovered the same from the rent bills in
November 2013 An FIR against the defaulting officials was lodged Iin

September 2013 and departmental proceedings were pending till date
(November 2015)

e Misappropriation of gunny bags.

As per practice prevalent in HAIC, the gunny bags were issued by the
store keeper to the mandi-in-charge on requirement basts for packing of

paddy/CMR and PV of these gunny bags was to be conducted annually on 31
March

We noticed that for the year 2012-13, PV was not conducted at Pipli
Godown in March 2013 and was belatedly conducted in December 2013 when
shortage of § 65 lakh gunnies was detected A Committee was constituted by
the HAIC, Head Quarter in January 2014 which reported (May 2014), shortage
of 7 18 lakh jute bags valuing Rs 3 02 crore Thought departmental action had
been initiated against employees, audit observed systemic differences In
internal control and monitoring remained



22

The above stated deficiencies had affected the proper monitoring and
supervision of different function of the Company and also rendered its internal
control system week

HAIC stated that internal control are commensurate with the size and
nature of the business but the above points of inconsistency of allocation of
paddy to the millers, misappropriation of paddy due to non conducting of PV at
timely intervals delay/non raising of clams to FCl/millers etc point to be
contrary )

Haryana State Warehousing Corporation

The Corporation did not have an accounts manual specifying duties
Iresponsibilities at each level of management There were delays in submission
of bills to FCI and receipt of payments thereof showing internal control
procedures were not commensurate with the size and activities of the
Corporation

During exit conference HSWC informed that 1t had taken decision to
prepare its accounts manual for its activities

In their written reply, the State Government/Company stated as under:-—
HAIC-

HAIC had appointed firms of Chartered Accountants to conduct the
Internal Audit of the Corporaton The Internal Control system prima facie
commensurates In accordance with the size of the Company and the nature of
its business The Management has delegated powers to the Officers and duties
at each level have been assigned

The accounts of the Company are being mamtaned as per
the provisions of the Companies Act The Management had delegated powers
to the Officers and duties at each level have been assigned

The Corporation Is facing acute shortage of staff as pointed out by the
Audit in para No 229 However, it I1s submitted that physical venfications of the
stocks are being carrned out by the available staff

The bills/claims have been raised to FCI on time after following due
procedure In the case of any delay in submission of bills/claims to FCI, the
reasons for delay have been explained in above paras

HAIC had lodged FIR No 713 dated 04 09 2013 against the ernng
officials at Police Station, Jind The Police Authonties had carried out
investigations in the matter and arrested the concerned officiais The matter 1s
sub judice in the Hon'ble Court at Jind

HAIC had lodged FIR No 227 dated 12 06 2014 against the erring
officials at Police Station, Kurukshetra The Police Authonties had carried out
investigations in the matter and arrested Shn Gurbax Singh, the then store
keeper The matter is sub judice in the Hon'ble Court at Kurukshetra




23

HSwWc-

It 1s true that the corporation i1s not having any accounts manual for

Accounts, purchase, construction and Audit, but it would not be out of place to
mention here that -

The Corporation being a PSU s following the instructions 1ssued by the

Finance Department, State Government and as well as the Govt of India on
financial matters

During the oral examination, the Committee was not satisfied with
the reply of the Government, The Commmittee observed that the matter
relating to this para is pending before the Hon’ble District Court of Jind

and Kurukshetra. Therefore, the Committee recommended that this para
be kept pending.

4, 2.2.10.2 Internal Audit.
Haryana Agro Industries Corporation Limited.

The Company adopted (March 2014) an intetnal audit manual Internal
audit of field units was conducted by a firm of Chartered Accountants (CAs)

prescribed any system to prepare action plan for internal audjt based on risk
factors

During exit conference the Company stated that efforts would be made
to strengthen the internal audit of the Company

Haryana State Warehousing Corporation.

mainly restricted to areas ke cash, storage bills, maintenance of books of
accounts and no system deficiencies were reported

HSWC admitted that facts and stated that it had initiated the process for
appointment of internal auditors

In their written reply, the State Governmenthompany stated as under:—
HAIC-
HAIC has prepared audit manual and the same had been approved by

the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 24 03 2014 The internal audit |5
being conducted by the firms of Chartered Accountants (CAs) In accordance



24

with the audit manual and guidelines issued by the Company The lapses and
deficiencies pointed out by the internal auditors n their report are being
examined and necessary corrective measures had been taken where
necessary In case the observation of the internal auditors are not settied, the
internal auditors point out the same In therr subsequent audit reports till the
observations are settled

HSWC-

Due to acute shortage of staff, the audit of warehouses, District Offices
and the Head Office could not pe conducted The duties of Internal audit I1s
confined to the areas like Cash, timely submission of storage chagres bills,
maintenance of accounts books, checking of submission of sales bills of wheat
and paddy and alhed functions which the audit have been doing and any
deficiency observed, is reported to the Managing Director Besides audt, the
audit 1s also required to vet the House building advances etc at Head office
The corporation has appointed a firm of Chartered Accountant as Internal
Auditor vide this office letter No HSWC/Acctts/2016/16884 dated 31 05 2016 for
the financial year 2016-17 and letter No HSWC/IA0/2018/23139 dated
27 07 2018 for the financial year 2017-18 in which scope and extent of checks
have been laid down to have a moreé transparent picture of working of the
District Offices/Head Office

The Committee was not satisfied with the reply of the Department/
Corporation. Therefore, the Committee recommended that this para be
kept pending and the internal audit of this para for the year 2014-15 be
conducted and the report be submitted before the Committee. The
Committee also recommended that the internal audit of the Corporation be
conducted reguarlarily.




25

REPORT

REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA ON
PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS (ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL SECTORS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3157 MARCH, 2016.

Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited

5. 3.1 Failure to enforce terms of Notice Inviting Tenders

Lack of timely action to enforce terms of NIT relating to validity of
security bid coupled with issue of purchase orders before signing of
contract resulted in firm backing out from contract after being declared

the lowest bidder. The Company has yet to recover the bid security of
Rs.48 lakh.

The Company invited (October 2013) tenders for supply, erection,
testing and commissioning of 220 KV transmission lines in Panchkula area on
turnkey basis As per the Notice Inviting Tender (NIT), the bidders were
required to furnish a bid secunty of *48 lakh valid for a period of seven months
from the date of opening of bids and beyond for any extension subsequently
required The successful bidder was required to sign the contract agreement
within thirty days of the notfication of award (letter of acceptance by the
Company) and submit a performance guarantee @ 10 per cent of the contract
price The secunty was forfetable if the successful bidder failed to sign the

agreement or furnish the required performance bank guarantee within the
specified period

In response to the NIT, three offers were received ang
the notification of award was i1ssued to the lowest bidder for a value of T26 60
crore  The awarded had submitted Bank Guarantee (BG) of
348 lakh vald up to 31 July 2014 subsequently extended up to 30 September

2014 The Letter of Acceptance (LoA) was issued on 01 July 2014 for 226 60
crore

In terms of the NIT, the contractor was required to sign the contract
agreement and submit required Performance Guarantee (PG) of 2 66 crore 1n
the shape of BG by 31 July 2014 The Company i1ssued (16 September 2014)
the purchase order though the contract had yet to be signed The contractor did
not deposit the PG of ¥2 66 crore The Company took up the matter of signing
of the contract on 22 September 2014 1 e after expiry of required period of 30
days for signing the contract agreement and submission of the PG followed by

reminders for bid secunty (October 2014 and November 2014) The BG lapsed
on 30 September 2014

The purchase order was eventually terminated oh 11 March 2015 and
reawarded (November 2015) to another firm at a cost of "29 20 crore The
Company had made payments of '8 10 crore till July 2016



26

Audit observed that the bid secunty which is an instrument to draw
assurance that the selected bidder would sign the contract and in the event of
default lose the bid security amount had lapsed on 30 September 2014 and
there was no effort on the part of Company to ensure its extension The
Company should have ensured the continued validity of the bid secunity when it
took up the matter of signing of the agreement on 22 September 2014 which
was done only 8 days prior to expiry of the bid secunty validity of 30 September
2014

Government stated (August 2016) that the firm had been blackiisted for
three years and "48 lakh which were liable to be forfeited would be recovered
from the contractor alongwith nsk and cost amount after completion of

remaining work

The reply 1s not tenable as timely action by the Company to ensure the
validity of the BG of "48 lakh as well as signing of the contract before 1ssue of
purchase order would have averted the situation and deterred the firm from
backing out from the contract after being declared the lowest bidder

In their written reply, the State Government/Company stated as
under:—

The tender enquiry no REC-126 was floated through NiT No 677
dated 31 10 2013 for supply, erection, testng and commissioning of 220 KV
Transmission Lines in Panchkula area on turnkey basis with the due date
opening 16 12 2013 The bid secunty of Rs 48 Lacs having validity of seven
calendar months from the date of opening of bids was required to be submitted
along with the tender The bids were opened on 30 12 2013 and -three no
bidders had submitted therr bids All the three bidders had submitted Bid
secunty of Rs 48 Lacs each in the shape of Bank Guarantees which were valid
upto 31 07 2014 After technical evaluation of all the three bidders the price bids
of all the bidders were opened on 26 022014 Accordingly after financial
evaluation and approval of Uttty Level High Powered Purchase Committee*
(ULHPPC) the LOA amounting to Rs 26 60 Crores separately for Supply &
erection were issued to M/s Varrsana lIspat Limited, New Delhi on dated
01072014 POs placed vide memo NoHDP-2032 and 2033/REC-
126/XEN Projects/Sub/stn Dt 16 9 2014 The PO and LOA was duly accepted
by firm vide letter dt 13 10 2014 and 26 8 2014 respectively thus legal binding
contract had come into existence

' M/s Varrsana ispat Limited vide letter dated 07 07 2014 requested for
revision In percentage of Excise Duty mentioned in Supply LOA from 10 3 % to
12 36% With the approval of Whole Time Directors of HVPNL the revised LOA
for Supply portion was issued on 21 08 2014 Meanwhile, the bid Securty
submitted by M/s Varrsana Ispat Limited, New Delhi was got extended upto
30 09 2014 The Purchase Orders were issued on 16 09 2014 M/s Varrsana
Ispat Limited, New Delhi vide letter dated 22 09 2014 followed by reminders
dated 14 10 2014, 30 102014, 10 11 2014, 21 11 2014 and 03 12 2014 was




27

requested to furnish Performance Bank Guarantee and sign the contract
agreement as per provision of Bidding Documents

The firm's representative attended the meeting on dated 08 12 2014
and conveyed that they were committed to do the project and will submit the
PBG soon A meeting with the proprietor of the firm was fixed on 11 12 2014 at
03 30PM n which they were to intimate the date of signing of contract and
submission of PBG But, the firm had not attended the meeting on 11 12 2014

After that, a notice of termination of 15 days duly vetted from LR,
HVPNL was served upon M/s Varrsana Ispat Limited, New Delhi vide letter
dated 31122014 (Annexure-l) In response thereto to M/s Varrsana Ispat
Limited, New Delhi vide letter dated again intimated that they were keen to
execute the project and requested HVPNL to sign the contract and also

requested that amount of PBG may be deducted from their running bills on pro-
rata basis

Thereafter, the final notice of termination and execution of contract at
the nsk & cost of the firm was served upon M/s Varrsana Ispat Limited, New
Delhi vide letter dated 12 02 2015(Annexure-H)

As the firm falled to submit the PBG, signing of contract and start the
work awarded vide PO No HDP-2032 & 2033IREC~126/XenIPrOJects (S/Stn)
dated 16 09 2014 to M/s Varrsana Ispat Limited, New Delhi were terminated
and M/s Varrsana Ispat Limited, New Delhi was blacklisted for 3 years vide
letter dated 11 03 2015 |t was also decided to get carred out the work at the
Risk & Cost of M/s Varrsana Ispat Limited, New Delhi

Now the Risk and Cost work order has already been awarded to M/s
Fedders Lloyd Corporation Limited, Noida vide LOA dated 27 11 2015
(Annexure-lil) The copy of contract agreement has also been sent to M/s
Varrsana Ispat Ltd  wvide office memo  no Ch-6/HDP-2115-16/REC-
139/Xen/Projects(TL) dated 08 01 2016 (Annexure-IV) It 1s also informed that
the Rs 48 Lacs which were liable to be forfeited would be recovered from M/s
Varrsana Ispat Limited, New Delhi alongwith Risk & cost Amount In due course

of tme1e after completion of work by M/s Fedders Lloyd The relevant clauses
of commercial document are as under -

Clause 45 of COC Nature of Contractor’'s Default
Payment after termination

The Employer shall not be liable to make any further payments to the
contractor until the works have been completed When the works are so
complete, the Employer shall be entitled to recover from the Contractor the
extra costs, if any, of completing the works after allowing for any sum due to the
contractor under sub-clause 45 3 If there is no such extra cost the Employer
shall pay any balance due to the contractor

In view of the position explained above, although the BG for Earnest
money | e Rs 48 Lakh was valid up to 30.09 2014 yet the firm never intended to



28

submit the PBG and sign the contract Rather the firm was insisting to revise the
LOA in lieu of Excise Duty revision The procurement case for turnkey works
was decided at ULHHPC/HPPC level The case was decided and LOA was
issued on 01 07 2014 On request of the firm, with the approval of Whole Time
Directors of HVPNL, the revised LOA for supply portion was rectfied/amended
on 21 08 2014 The Earnest Money was valid upto 30 09 2014 Further,

Since, the Rs 48 Lacs woulf be recovered from M/s Varrsana Ispat
Limited, New Delhi, alongwith the Risk & Cost Amount, there i1s no financial loss
to the-Nigam The Risk and Cost work order has already been awarded to M/s
Fedders Lloyd Corporation Limited, Noida vide LOA dated 27 11 2015 against
REC-139 Now, the contract agreement REC-139 has been signed and the
copy of contract agreement has also been sent to M/s Varrsana Ispat Ltd on
08 01 2016 for intimation to deposit the project amount against risk and cost
Moreover, a Notice of Demand after venfied from LR/HPU was Issued vide
memo no Ch-107/HDP-2115-16/REC-139/Xen/ Projects (TL) dated 08 11 2016
(Annexure-V) to M/s Varrsana Ispat Ltd vide which it was directed to deposit
interim amount of Rs 5,73,65,483/- (which also includes Rs 48 lacs In lieu of
bank guarantee submitted as bid secunty) faling which legal action for the
recovery of the amount will be initiated against them

Sh Ashok Gehlawat / Xen, BBMB Sewah Panipat (the then
Xen/Project/S/stn ) and Sh Ravinder Singh Maan / AEE (HR&SR), HVPNL,
Panchkula (the then AEE Project/S/stn) vide letter dated 09 012019 (copy
enclosed) were asked to explain their position regarding non encashment of
bank guarantee (in lieu of bid security) valuing Rs 48 lacs within validity period

Further, Sh Ashok Gehlawat/Xen, BBMB Sewah Panipat (the then
Xen/Project/S/stn) vide memo no Spl-1/AG/Audit dated 14 012019 &
Sh Ravinder Singh Maan /AEE (HR&SR), HVPNL, Panchkula vide memo no
Spl-1/RSM/Audit dated 14 01 2019 submitted their replies

The reply of Sh Ashok Gehlawat/Xen, BBMB Sewah Panipat (the then
Xen/Project/S/stn ) has been considered by competent authonty and he has
been advised to be careful in future vide Under Secretary/HR-1 office order No
1756/EBG-3428 dated 13 09 2019(Annexure-VI)

The reply of ShRavinder Singh Maan /AEE (HR&SR), HVPNL,
Panchkula (the then AEE Project/S/stn ) has been considered by competent
authorty and he has been advised to be careful in future vide Under
Secretary/HR-l office order No 1755/EBG-3428 dated 13 09 2019 (Annexure-

Vi) \ i

During the oral examination, the Committee was not satisfied with the
reply of the Department. ‘Therefore, the Committee recommended that
this para be kept pending till the recovery of outstanding amount. The
Committee also recommended that the strict action be taken against the
delinquent officers/officials and action taken report in this regard be sent
to the Committee at the earliest.




29

fora e -\ A n ne s uve - g
ane M.

e —
Vi

HARYANA VIDYUT PRASARAN NIGAM LTD. @
} Rogd Offico Shakti Bhawan, Sector-6, Panchkula

2 Corporate identity number U4010HR1997SGC033683
PN Websito: www hvpn.qov.in email: comm@hvpn gov in
HV TEL No. 0172- 0172-2583724 Fax no. 0172-2583727

NOTICE
To

M/s Varrsana Ispat Limited Fax No 011-20552403
SBA/, Sainik Farm

email vatrsanaispav@amiat com
New Delhi-110062
Memo No. Ch-14/HDP- 2032 & 20331REC-126!XenIPro;ects(TL) Dated:31 12 201

Subject, Construction of 220KV lines In Panchkula area on turnkey basis against P.Q
No. HDP- 2032 & 2033/REC-1 267Xen/Projacts(S/Stn) Dated 16.09.2014.

Please rafer to this office memo no Ch-2/IDP-2032 & 2033/REC 123 ant
Projects(S/Stn) dated 22,09 2014, Ch-3/HDP-2032 & 2033/REG-126/Xor! P
(S/Stn) dated 14 10 2014, Ch-4/HDP-2032 & 2033/REC-126/X%en/ Pro,ems.(S's'm
dated 30 10 2014, Ch-5/HDP-2032 & 2033/REC-126/Xenv Projects (S/Sin) dalor
. 10 11 2014, Ch-6/HDP-2032 & 2033/REC-126/Xen/Projects(TL) Datey 2 31 s

& Ch-B /HDP- 2032 & 2033/REC-126/Xen/Projecis(TL) Dated 03 J2201 As per .
clause no 33 of bidding document you are to submit the PBG of Rs 260603825 23

but you are failed to do s0. This office requested you to submit the P,
Bank Guarantee but In vain.

1

rojects

erfarmanca

fhe LOA vide this office memo no Ch-34 & 35/REC-126IXen}Pro|ecls (S8}
dated 01072014 and POs placed vide mema no HDP-2032 (Suopiyt &
2033(Eraction)/REC 126/Xen/Projects (S/Stn.) dated 16 09.2014 were placea wpon
you for constructior of 220 kV lines which have duly been accepted by your emgu?
letter dated 26 08 2014 and 13 10.2014 respectively thus a legal binding contract
has come into existence
SE/TS, Panchkula has also conveyed his concems In the leter addressed 10 you
vide memo no. Ch-3/W-355 (A) dated 26.11 2014 and pointed owl “tha: 1o porodg
of 2 months has been lapsed and no action from your side has been wtigtact
site office has not been openad, Tho work 1s yet to be taken in hany Ng otficers
officlal from your firn has been aoproacheds contacted aither to this offico ¢
Executve Enginger /TS Divn HVPNL, Madanpur The route survey ante routn
alignment was to be started immedately after PO and construction achvay al sie
- Wwas expected lo be'initiated within 2 months from the date of award ol contraglt N.
route plan has bacn supplisa lor approval tilt date *

Even

Your representadve Mr.Dipankar Saia, (Sr Manager-BD) had atienaed
meeling called by CE/MM and has Jigned the minutes of meeting on dated
08 122014 in the chamber of CE/MM and has funher commited hm pn
Performance Bark Guarantee will bs submitted soon and a maebng wih the fin
was fixed for 11 12 2014 but there is no response from your side for subpussion of

PBG ull date and nobody from your side responded 1o the scheduled neapng of
11,12 2014

tha

Desprte repeated request to sign the Zontract, you have neither come forwarg

sign the contract nor supplied 7/ suomitted the Performance Bank Gu:
(equivalent 10% of the contract vatue) il date

o
arantoe



CcC

30

Due to your lack of commitment, fallure to signing the contract & breach
contractual provision, HVPNL is constrained to issue notice under clause 45
“Contractors default” of bidding document which is reproduced hereunder for ready
reference -

45.0 Contractor's Default

45.1  Notice of Default
If the contractor is not executing the works in accordance vith the contract
or Is neglecting lo perform his abligations thereunder so as seriously lo
affect the programme for carrying out of the works, the Employer may give
notice to the contractor requinng him to make good such fatlure or neglect!

45.2 Nature of Contractor's Default
If the contractor -

a) has faled to comply within a reasonable ime with a nolice sub-clause 45 1,
or

b) asswgns the contract or subcontracts the whole of the works wilthout the
Employer's watten consent, or

c) becomes bankrupt or nsolvent, has a receiving order made agamst hm or
compounds with his creditors, or carmes on business under a receiver,
trustee or manager for the benefit of tus creditors or goes into liquidation

The Employer may, after giving 15 days nolice to the contractor, terminate the
contract and expel the contractor from the sile. «

Any such expulsion and termination shall be without prejudice to any other rights
or powers of the Employer, or the contractor under the contract,

The Employer may upon such termination complete the works himself or by any
other contractor. The Employer or such other contractor may use for such
completion any coniractor's equipment which 1s upon the site as he or they may
think proper, and the Employer shall allow the contractor a fair price for-such use
From the above it is clear that you have not adhere to the provision of contract
agreement & committed the breach thereof. Thus a Notice of 15 days I8 hereby
served upon you to make good the failure failing which the Nigam shall be left with
no option except termination of contract and further execute the contract from third
party at your risk & cost besides black listing/ debarnng you from doing future
busmess with HVPNL.

This is without prejudice to the other terms & conditions of the contract

-sd-

Chief Engineer /MM,
HVPNL, Panchkula

Director/Technical, HVPNL, Panchkula
Drrector/Projects, HVPNL, Panchkula

Chief Engineer/TS, HVPNL, Panchkula
Superintending Engineer/TS, HVPNL, Panchkula

LR




é.
HVPN

To

Memo No.  Cn-2\ /HOP- 2032 3 2033.'REc-1:'eIxeanro;easm) Dated;

Subjoct:

Y.

31

Avivieruy ne -3

HARYANA VIDYUT PRASARAN NIGAM LTD.
Regd Office Shaktl Bhawnn, Soctor-5, Panchkula
Corporate identity number: U4010HR19897SGC033683
Website: www.hvpn.govin emall: cemn@hvpn.gov.in
TEL No. 0172 2583723 Fax no, 0172-2583727

FINAL NOTICE
WMs Varrsanu lspat Limiteg

5841, Sainik Farm
New Dethi-1 10062

Fox No 011.26552403
emad vatrsanatspat Rgmanl gorr

2. g2z205

Final notlce undor clause 45.2 (COC] against P.O. No, HDP- 2032 & 2033'RES
126!Xnanro]eels{$lSln) Dated 15 09,2014,

The LOA wvida this office memo na, Ch-34 & 35/REC-126/Xen/Pro,ants &5
dated 01072014 and POs wide momo no  HOP 2032 {Suppr, 3
2033(Eredlon)IREC-126l)<eanrojacm (S/sin.) duted 16,69.201< viere placed uagn
you for construction of 220 KV fines which have duly baen accepteg by your emga
letter dated 28 08 2014 and 13,10.2014 respactively thua a Iegal binding conyn~
has compn into existence This office requested you o submit the Pedormance Ba»,
Guaraniea vide tnis offico memd ro, Ch-2HDP-2032 & 2033/ REC1281v2n,
Projecis{S/Stn) dateq 22.09 2014, Ch-VHDP-2032 & 2033/REC-1ZSIXeanm,=:u
(S/Stn) dated 34 10 2014, Ch-4/HDP.2032 & 2033REC-128/Xens Projecis {5y
cated 30.10 2014, Ch-5HDP-2032 & 203REC-126Ment Projacts (S#Sin) aved
10 11,2014, Ch-8/HOP-2032 & ZOSJIREC-‘IZGO(erVPfoIeds(TL) Dated 21,11 201
8 Ch-8 HDP. 2032 & 2033mEc-1ZBIKaNPmEectsCI'L) Dated 03 12.2014

SETS Panchtuda has also conveyad his concems In ine lamer addressed to yay
#ds Memo no. Ch-3W-355 (A) dated 26.14 2014 and painted out That e Bonss
of 2moaths hos been Tepsad and o acton lrom yaur Side has been u uatey £, 5
sife office hac not bson opened Tie work 1 yel o be taken n home No O usr

Execulive Engmeer /TS Dwn HYPUL Medenpur. The route survey and vuse
alignment vess 1o bo Started unmod, vely aftor PO ond constructing actvily st 1w
was expocled (o so nilated wilhin 2 munths from the dote of award of contrac: Ko
froute plan has beon suppiied for approvat () date *

Your representaive Mr Diponker Sajia, {SrManager-BD) hag attanded e
mee’ing col'ed by CEMM and h3s gigned the minutes of moeling on Gatey
65,12.20%4 In the chamber of CEAMA and nas fynher comumitted that .
Perlormanca Bank Guarantae wiill be submitted SCON and a meeling with the firm
“vas fixed far 11,12,2014 but shere 1s no response from your side for Submission o
PEG 6l dale ane noaody from your cide respanded to the schaditad meetrg ¢
1,12 2014

Daspite repeatey tequest to sgn the cantract, sou have nethar come
5gn the contract por Supplied / svomitted the Performance Banh
(equivalent 10% ol the cantract valust Y date,

forvary
Guarantae

13



32

Dus to your lack of commitment, faliure to signing the coniract & breash of
contractua provision, HVPNL was consirained to issue nolice vide memo no Ch-
14MDP-2032 & 203Y/REC-126M%on/Projacts(TL) dated 31.12.2014 undas
clause 45 “Coniraciors dafault® of lidding document. Clause 45 is reproducad
heraunder or ready references-

45,0 Contractor’s Default

45.1  Notico of Defauit
If tho contraclor is not axeculiyy the works in accordance with the conteos!
or is negiacling to porform his oblgalions thereundor so as serdousty (v
alfact he programmne jor camying out of e works, the Employer may 4n¢
niolice fa the contvactor requ sing }iim to make good such fadure or ney'es

#£5.2 Nalure of Contractor's Defauvlt

If the contraclor -
of  has falled to comply wilhin a reasonablo lime with a notice sulb-clouse <5 °
of
b} assigns the contract or subconiracts the whole of the works walhaet ihy
Employer’s vilten consent, or

e) becomes banisupt or insolvent, has a recelving order mude against e ¢r
coinpounds with his cradillors, or carrfes on business under a reccver
trustee or manager for the benafit of his credilors or goas inlo hquidalion

Tha Employer may, ofter giving 15 days noiice to the conlractor, lerminals
contract and expel tha conlractor frem the aile.

Any such expwsion’md lermnination shall bo vithout prejudica ta any other 1433
or powers of tha Employer, or the cantractor under the contract,

The Employar moy upan stuch lenmination complote the works hirusell ar by any
olher contraglor. The Employor or such olhor contracter may uso for such
complation any conlractor’s equipmant which is ugpon the site as he or they may
think propet, and the Employer shall aitow (e confractor 8 fair price for such us?

in response to shove notice your fm has sent the reply dated 21.01.2015 vice
which you have requested to permit the signing of confract without submiss:sn of
PBG. It is not out of place to mention hera that deposit of PBC of R5.23803825 20
was to be submitted within 20 days period as per clause 33 of bidding document
Not only non submission of PEG, your firm has not even started work ot site vnich
shows that you are not interested to execute the work as par contract agreeman:
and 4 is clear thal your firm is not well equipped 10 execute the cantract thus wngre
Is breach of contract on your pat. Sinte you have falled to comply with the netice
dated 31.12.2014 therefore a Final Nofice of 15 days under clause 45 2 Is hesutyy
servad upon you as o why the contract may nol bs lerminatad and further execule
the conlract from third parly at your risk & cost basides Wack Ustings debarring you
from doing future business with HVPNL.

This i= wathoul prejudice {o tha eiher tarms & condifions of the contaa.

(e
Chie! Enginager M
HVPNL, Panchkuls

1. Director/Techrical, HVPNL, Pancthkula

2. UDirectorfProfects, HVPNL, Panchaula

3. Chief EnginaedfTS, HVPNL, Panchiata,

4, Supenntending Engineer/TS, HYPNL, Panchkula

-~




33

A"f\exum -1

C®
HARYANA VIDYUT PRASARAN NIGAM LTD. .
Regd. Offico Shaktl Bhawan, Seetor-8, Panchkula

Corporate Identity rumber U4010HR19975GC033683
* HVPN Webslto: www.hvon.gov.ln emau: comm@hvpn fqov in
TEL No, 0172- 2533724 Fax no. 0172-2633727
- To

M/s Fedders Lioyd Corocsation 1td

C-4, Phagc-Il, Noida 201395 Fax Mo, 0120-2502632
Em~l zavindercheudhary 1 95&sgman com,
ssdfeddersiing) com

¥emo Nu. Ch-51 / REC-139/XCN/Projects(TL) Deted: 27.11.2015

?!;gjeetx-

Clvll, Ersction, Testing und Comnissioning for Conutruction of 2204V
lures In Panchiula area against E-tender enquiry no. REC 139 (NIT Lo
723 dated 16.09,.201S ngainet risk purchuac I Ponchiula n1ea) LOA

for erection postion.

This is to notify that your offer/bid No. FLCL/BVENL/REC 119715 1025

01 dated 30052015, FLCL/HVPNL/REC 139/15-16/25-15 d acd

- 15.07.2015, FLCL/HVPNML/REC-139/15-16/25 16 dred 0,07 28518
negobiation letler dated 17.11.2018 nnd up 1o date correspundere

exchanged reparding turnkey Lonstrucuan of 220 KV Teansmuspion Line i

Panchkula arca {sgaiast Rk purchose] nn turnhey bavis apunst ¢ sznder

enquiry no. RELC-139 has been ascepred for eretion, ovil texuny ana
commissioning of %ransacuunion lines for towl pockage vaiue of

- Rs.7,15,05,642/- {Rupees Scven crore fiftven Incs five thoussnu sin
%’h hundred forty ninc oaly) at the tormy & condilions imeationed 13 Hiv ang

thus a contract has come inte fotcs *hueveol

Supenntending Engmnzer: MM,
) ..Lruécr-:(MM\. HVPRL, danchwy (a
cC:-

tloyd Zore Lwd 159 Othla industrial Estore 21
xé:l D‘:g?"s > Fax na 011-41609709

4 /f/ e,\\‘v\\b.




34

{

Regd. Offico Shalkt! Bhawsa, Szotor-6, Panchknla
Caorporate identity numher: U4010ER199°78GC033683
Website: www hvpn.govin emall: gemm@hvpn.gov.in

‘I'BL No. 6172 %83’134 i‘ux no, 0172-2583727

Ta

cos-

M/a Fedders Lloyd Corparation Ltd

C-4, Phase-1l, Naida 2013C5 Fax No. 0120-2562632
Emall  guvinderchendharyl@58Mumal com.
psdfedderylovd.coq

Memo No. Ch- 50 /REC-139/XEBN/Projects(TL) Dated: 27.11.2015
~

Supply of Equipment for Construction of 220KV lines In Panchkula
area against E-tender enguiry so. REC-132 (N)T No. 723 dated

16,04.2015 ugainst risk purchass [n Panchkuln area) ; LOA for supply
.

Thia is Lo notify that your affer/tid Na. MUCL/HVPNL/REC 139/15.16/25
01  dated 30.05.2015, FLCL/HVPNL/REC-139/15-15,2%15 daud
18.07.2015, FLCL/HVPNL/REC-139/15-16/26-16 dated 30 07.2015,
negotiation letter duted 17.11.2013 und up tv dote correspondencs
exchanged regarding turakey Construction of 220 <V Trunsmussios. Lines »
Panchlkula area {agmnyt Risk purchase} oa wenkey homs aganst ¢ tender
enquisry no. REC-139 has been uccepted flor supply of equipmenis for iotat
package value of Rs.22,04,94,351/- (Rupees Twenty two crory four {rcs
nincty four thousand three hundred fifty one only} includmg; ED, C3T,
F&& and all other tiaxes and duties and at the termy & gonditions mentuoned
tn NIT and thus « conwact has come into force thereof,

[l

Superintending Enginser; MM-1,
ph’f%’ CE(MM)], HVPNL, Panchhkula

M/s Fedders Lloyd Corp. lcd 159, On:h!n Industnal Estawe, PhO
New Delhi. & Fax no. 011-416098909

\gk
> /f‘ éw\y

Q.«*

"mmﬁfe i
7 HARYANA VIDYUT PRASARAN NIGAMLTDS: ;

“« B




Annexure B

HARYANA VIDYUT PRASARAN NIGAM LTD.

Regd. Office Shakti Bhawan, Soctor-8, Panchkulja
Corporate identity number, U4010HR19978GCNI3683

Wabhsita: www. hv ovin emall: gemm@hvpn gov.in
TEL No: 0172. 2583724 Fax no. 0172-2583727

To

Regd AD M/s Varsana Ispal Linited Fax No 011.20552403
58A/1, Saimik Farm

ematl yarrsanaispal@amalil e
New Dathi-110062, fapled

MemoNo Ch- 6 /HOP-21158 2116/REC-139/XENiProjects{TL)
Dated: 08.01.2016.

Subject: - Construction of 220KV linas In Panchkula aroa ag

ainst tender enquiry no. REG.
139 (NIT No. 723 dated 16.04,2015,

ageinst nisk purchuso) In Panchiula area,
The contract for construction of 320 KV tansmission lines in Panchikula on tuinkey
bagis was awarded o you vie P O, hu }DP-2032 & 2033/REC.126/Xen: Projeoy
E (S/Stn) dated 16.08,2014, Dasuite repeated request to sign 1he conlract you have
nefther come forward to sign the contract nor supplied toe performance nbary
" guarantee {equivalent to 10% of the :cn![acl vaiue) Consequently, HVPNL aecaeq
to re-ailelted the above work alter calling compatitive bids through open tender as per

provision under clause 45(contraclors default) of COC of PO biuding decument at
your risk and cost.

Your fim blackisted for a period of 3 yoars with immediate effect fo; donr';g further

business with HVPNL vide meme no Ch 26/HDP-2032-33/REC-126/Xen! Projects
(TL) dated 11.03.2015.

Now, the work agamst REC~126 1 awarded to M/s Fedders Lleyd corporation Lid vise
PO no HDP-2115-2118 daled 08.12 201§ {REC-139) on the sam terms 8 condiions
of REC-126. Now the contracl agreement has been signed for work, 3 copy of contac?
agreement (supply + erection) is attached herewith as the project amount agamst e,
and cost will be deposited by ynu,

"DAJAs above

-
- Exect neer/Project (TL)
for CEMM,.MVPNL, Panchkula
cC:-

1 Chief Engineer/TS, HVPNL, Panchkula

2 FA & CAD(MM), HVPNL, Panchikuta,



36

HARYANA VIDYUT PRASARAN NIGAM LTD.
Rogd. Office Shakti Bhawan, Sactor-8, Panchhuta
Corporato lderntity numbor: U4010HR19973GCO33683

Wobslta: nww hepppgy In  omails gy o by prgias s

TEL No. 0172- 3583724 Fax no. 0172-2583727
. Through Regd Post
Mfs Vairsons Ispal Limited Fax Mo 011-2955240)
SgAN Balnik Farm amay vausanaspat@gman com

Dethl- 130052,

Momo No. Che Jo7} HDP-2115 &2116/REC. 130/ Xen/Projects {TL) Datea:® {12016

Subject:- Construction of 220 kV Transmission Linds in Panchindo Aron on turnkoey basis
agalnst tender anquiry no, REC.139 {NIT No, 723 dated 16.04,2015, agamist nsk

purchnso »f REG-128): Notlco of Domand thereof,
The comtract tor censtructan of 220 kV trangn+s fines on kay basis in Panchiuln

ared was awarded tc you vidg P.O No. HDP.2032 & 203J/REC- 126/Xen/Prosgsts (S/8In,
dated 18 09 2014, Howaver, vour [aidure 16 3ipn the contract ggreement and Kubmisdon
ol BG led o lemmunatan of :aniract Liter givmg due solce wige memo né Ch-2UHNP.
203248203VREC128XenfPrrjeets(TL) daled 12.02 2015 11 nol out of place e e
hare fhat your firm was also olacklisted for a p2nod ol 3 yoars with immean:: atiact (3
dang fulure busmess with HVPNL wde nremo  no.Ch-26/HDP-2032-33REC.
426 XenIProjects(TL) dated 11.03.2215 énsder this in lesms of clauae 27 o’ COC
hquiaity charges oquivalert o 10% o’ conlract value was imposed upon you

Mow 1he work spainst REC-12C (Now 93 REC-139] has be=n awarded to Mis Fedoers
Lioyd Corp Lid wvide PO ao HOP-2115 4 2118IREC-139/Xen/Piojects(TL) doled
08 12 2015 on the samé lerms & conotians of REC.126. Cocy of the sam« was supplied
o you wide memo nn Ch-BHDP-21154211/REC-1 0/ Xen/Projects(IL)  dated
0B 01 2018

in view of above, 8$ par provision under Clause -45 (Contractors Default) of COC of PO
budding documaent, you 2re kable 1o pay s ditferentisl pmout of rata a1 witich wan, was
awardod te you | 0. REG-128 and the rate at wnich work was swarded al yout nsk ¥t

cost o Mis Feddars Uloyd Carporation LU Ths dofail of the senount 10 de padd LY yuu 'y
HMYPNL ot s stage Is as under.-

il_{nmwm ‘oTwork 10f constryclion of 220 KY T faRsmission #nas on luthkey’ Rs 22 ba 44 381
basis 41 Panchkuld aren has awardad to Mis Fedders Lioyd Corporationt ¢ 7,15 05 849 (0=
Lid., vide P.O No, HDP-2115 & HOP-21 {/REC-139/ XenvProgacts {TLY Rs 28.20,00 000 20

! idated 0B 12 2015 {supply ¢ eraction) at nsk & cost of REC-128 —
2 ‘Less Amount on which work for conslruclicn of 220 kV Transmissicn; Rs 19.24.45 792 &0
llinos an turnkey basis In Panchkuia sror wos asdrdud to you vide PO}« 7,35.82 53] b=
No. MDP.2032 & ZOIY/REC-128/XonProjects (S/3tn) dated 16 €D,2014 Rs 26,6N 38 35200

. i{supply » erectiin), . —
3 iExcess paymen! for which risk & cort work has (2 be gut camad oul’ Rs 20,20 00 000 01
{rom M/s FeddursLloyd Gerporation L id , by HYPNL. |13} 206 €0.238,352 D=

L — _— ; R3.2,50 81,648 00
4 ﬁmb)d ourt linble to bo Zaposiled in liou of Pank guorantsoe subnutied os, Rs 18 00 000 00

ibd secunt -
uidity damagas to ba recovored yom M7s Varmana against REC-1 261 Rs 2 66 0L 835
otal tertative amount lo be deposited by M/« Varrcana ispst Limited,; Rs 5 73 55 383
Dathi_{3+4+5) ]

*Howavar, furthor smount 1o bo dapusiiod and g} nelliemont of account shail be
mada aftor complotion of work as por provisions of contraot,




37

You are Urerelore, direcied to deposi this interim amount of Rs 5,73,65.4837. [2ilng whieh
fegal action for the recovary of amount will b inftiated aganst your firm,
This 13 withoul prajudice to olhne lamas & condillons of tha sontract

ez
Chief Engineer’ MM

HVPNL, Panchkyla



38

4 NS Bneayxy ue-E
A ~

‘al v

}
HARYANA VIDYUT PRASARAN NIGAM LimiTED. 22" * )

Read. Offico $hakil Bhawan Sector-8, Panchkala
Office Order No./758 / 84— P42 Caled: |3 }?}H

An explanation was Issued by the CE/MM, HVPNL, Panchkuia vide hes cffice
memo No. Ch-8/Audit paraNVol-lliXen/Projocts {TL) dated 08 N8 2016 to Shri Ashok Gehlawat
whille working as XEN/Preject Sub-Station, HVPNL, Panchkula now Xen i BBMB regarding non
encashment of bank guarantae of amounling Rs. 48 Lakh within validity period The reply dntes
14,01.2015 of Shrl Ashok Geblawat, XEN, te comments of CE/MM, HVPNL, Pancrikula &
comments of the then SE/lMM-1, HVPNL, Panchkuta (now CE/Planning, HVPNL, Panchkuls) nas

baen considered by the competent authority and It has been declded 1o advise the officer 10 be
careful In future. )

Accordingly, Shil Ashek Gehlawat, while wnrking as XEN/Project Sub-Siation HV A,
Panchkula now Xen in BBMB Is hereby advisad 1o bn ‘careful In fthine.

This Issues with the ¢ pproval of the Managing Direclor, HVPNL

Under Sectelany 4R
tor'MD, HVPNL Panchkuls

Endst No [§ ] £4¢ —3uag Dated. 13/8 /11
Ll A coply of the abova Is forwarded 1o tha loflowing for information and necessary aclion -
1. The Chief Englnear/MM, HVPNL, Panchkula w.r.t. his office memo no Ch-14BAuem)
para/Val-lifiXen/Projects (TL) datad 20,08.2018.

2. The Chief Engineer/Planning, HVPNL, Panchkula .
3 Tho Superintendent/Services-ll, HVPNL, Panchiulo’

4, The Depuly Supdt/OR (8), HVPNL, Panchkuls. R Is requesled o place tne same m his
U personal/ACR file,

5. Shrl Ashok Gehlawat, Sr. XENfTach., Olo SE/OSM, BBMB, Panipat,
™A

-, Under Sacretary/HR.,
&AIMMD. HVPNL. Papchkula

./



39

Reqd, Offica Shakil Bhowan Sugjor.5, Panchkuly !

, ~ Office Crder No 1155 /¢ 2} - 2yay Dllod:l!,/')//,
ml,pm « Anexplznaton was Issuod by the CLIMM, HVPNL, Panchiuia }ide his oico

memo No. Ch-7/Audit paraNolliXer/Projects (TL) dated 0B.08.2016 to Shel Rhvinger Biagh
@ ! Mann, AEE while working In ihe offica of CEMM, HVANL, Panchiula regarding no‘\ encashmar
ol bank guaranies of amounting Ry 4¢ Lakh within validity parlod The reply cated!4 01 2019 of
Shri Ravinder Singh Monn, AFE, the somments ¢l CEMM. HVPNL, Panchkula & commenrts of
the then SE/MM-Il, HVPNL, Pancheula (now CE/Plannng, HVPNL, Panchiufa) ras besn
considered By the competent authenty aad i has been dacided 1v advise he officer i be carafel
In lulure

Accordingly, St Ravinder Singh Mana, AEE 15 herehy advisad 10 be caretd n futura

N {
nated ‘e Under Seeratary/elR.1
» . ey for MD, HVPNL., Panchuuia

EmuLNoI’F/t‘SG- X

A copy of tha above ir forwardat to the Tollawing for nformation

)/Thn Chief Engineer/MM, HVFNL, Panchiuls wrl s office memo 7o Ch-1iBlaust
. paraNol-HiiXen/Projects {TL) dated 2,08 2013
2 The Chief EnginzeriPlanning, HVPNL, Penchiula
3 The SuperinizndentSarvices-fl, HYPL, Panshkula
4 Tne Depuly SupduQR [G), HVENL, Panchkula. It is

Dated: 17 ‘ 117
and necesspry acton

requasied fo place the samy s tng
personavACR file
b Shn Ravindur Singh Mann, AEE. O’ Dopuly SecrelaryHRESR, HVPNL, Pancrduia
' i
in Under sebemyma-s,

for MD, HVPNL, Panett yia

.4\ 3 €T4)

. , ‘ 0. @
HARYANA VIDYUT PRASARAN NIGAN LIMITED l



40

3.6 Excess purchase of cables

Company procured cables without considering actual
consumption leading to blocking of funds of T 7.70 crore and avoidable
interest thereon of 31.68 crore.

The Company obtaimed financial assistance? of ¥24 04 crore (October
2012) and ¥118 58 crore (December 2013) at rate of interest of 12 25 per cent
per annum for procurement of PVC? cables during the years 2012-13 and 2013-
14 for strengthening electncty distnbution system in vilages The Company
entered into rate contracts (22 June 2012) with two firms valid for one year up to
30 June 2013 for procurement of cables of 240 kms of cables of various sizes

Audit noticed that the Company had 20 48 kms cables' of the aforesaid
specifications in its store as of 28 May 2013 and receipt of another 696 kms of
cables was awaited against purchase orders placed duning July 2012 to April
2013 The consumption of these cables during 2011-12 and 2012-13 was nil
and 31 50 kms respectively Without considering the trend of consumption and
the quantity held in stores and those in the pipeline, the Company placed (26
June 2013) six more purchase orders for 240 kms of cables with staggered
delivery schedule up to March 2014 The firms supplied 227 kms of these
cables during August 2013 to March 2014 at a cost of ¥7 70 crore

The Government stated that it has cables of 638 kms of aforesaid sizes
in its store as of July 2016

Thus the decision of the Company to place purchase orders for
additional quantity of 240 kms cables in June 2013 without taking into account
consumption trends and available inventory resulted in excessive purchase of
quantity of 227 kms cables resulting in blocking of funds of ¥7 70 crore and
avoidable interest liability of T1 68 crore* up to December 2015

2 90 per cent of the project cost
3 Poly Vinyl Chloride.
4 90 per cent (percentage of REC funding in the Project) of total interest calculated @

12 25 per cent annum



41

In their written reply, the State Government/Company stated as
under:-

It 1s submitted that rate contract no 79 & 80/QD-599 dated 22 6 2012
valid upto 30 06 2013 were issued to M/s Prestige Cable Industries, Delhi and
M/s Century Infrapower Pvt Lid , Jaipur by DHBVN for the procurement of LT
PVC Cables of various sizes on behalf of both the utiites The case was
decided in HPPC meeting held on 02 05 2012 at the vanable rates as per
IEEMA formula with base date as on 1 7 2011 Accordingly, POs were placed to
the firms as per the requirement of UHBVN In respect of 35 Core LT PVC

Cables of various sizes as per approved material budget 2011-12 (659 km) &
2012-13 (449 km) as detailed below -

Sr | Size of |Qty of UHBVN as Qty as per PO (in kms ) Qty supphed/
No | Cable |perRC (in kms) delivered by
(Ir:;‘)‘ Mlsggl.:tlge M/s Century Infrapower (t::‘ekf::')

Min |Max [HH-6807{HH-6830|HH-6976| HH-6802| HH-6845HH-6856|HH-6884| HH-6973| Total
Dt Dt Dt Dt Dt. Dt. Dt Dt.
3007.12|17 1212|0204 13| 2507 12| 10 09 12(19 10 12|06 12 12|02 04 13

! F 6Cxg5 [173 {692 0 0 0 86 86 0 86 86 344 [315268
] L 5Cx120 (119 | 476 0 0 0 59 59 59 59 59 295 1297 004
m P5Cx185 (23 | 92 11 " 11 0 0 0 0 . 0 33 32823
v 1B35Cx300 |17 | 68 8 8 8 0 0 0 0 0 24 23 849

Total 332 1328 | 19 19 19 145 145 59 145 | Total 696 639 944

The POs of only 696 km of cable was placed against the combined
requirement 1108 km as“received from the field for 2011-12& 2012-13
Moreover, 1047 km of requirement was further received from field for the FY.
2013-14 So, keeping In view of ht special maintenance of transformers and LD
systems, 1t was decided to further place P Os for 240 km of the cables in
anticipation of its usage in the field after rescheduling the delivery penod of the
rate contract rather than going for another NIT The stock balance of these

cables on 22 052013 was only 64 94 km The status of LT PVC Cable as
reviewed on 22 05 2013 1s given below -

Sr. |Size Of Cable | Availability Qty. as per | Qty. Annual Qty. considered
No |(in mm?) as on 22.5.13 |RC (in kms) |against |require for subsequent
{(in kms) the POs | ment for FY | Pos (in kms )

Min |Max. |2lready [2013-14 (in
" [issued |kms)
{in kms.)

1 3 5Cx95 40 075 173 1692 [344 371 86




42

2 3 5Cx120 8 260 119 476 |285 304 59

3 3 5Cx185 8.463 23 92 33 243 59

4 3 5Cx300 8.145 17 68 24 129 44
Total 64.943 332 (1328 |696 1047 248

A Memorandum regarding post facto approval of purchase orders
already issued for the balance gty to M/s Century Infrapower Pvt Ltd , Jaipur
against rate contract no 79&80/QD-599/XEN/MM-IV dated 22 6 2012 with
staggered delivery schedule upto 31 3 2014 was got accorded from BODs on
22 08 2013 ‘

| The detail of POs of LT PVC 3.5 Core Cable issued Is as under—

Size of Qty. as per P.O No (in kms.) Total |Qty

Cables supplied/

(mm?) HH- 7041 | HH- 7044 | HH- 7045 | HH- 7046 | HH-7047 | HH-7048 delivered
Dt: Dt: Dt. Dt Dt: Dt by the
26.06.13 |26.06.13 |(26.06.13 |26.06.13 |26.06 13 |26 06 13 firm

(kms )

3 5Cx95 86 0 0 0 0 86 86 884

35Cx120 |59 0 0 0 59 45 115

35Cx185 |0 1 1 11 11 11 55 55 382

35Cx300 |0 8 8 8 8 8 40 41 665

Total 145 19 19 19 19 19 240 |229.046

The year-wise consumption Is tabulated as under -

Size of Consumption/usage (in km)

Cablzes

(mm) ey FY: Fr: |Fr  |FY: FY: FY. [Fy-  |Total

2011-12 ( 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 201516 |2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19

35Cx95 |0040 14684 (48116 |35836 (47064 {39472 [33220 |58838 {27727

350)5120 0120 11334 (23018 |7055 |15855 |17373 |6013 .|32163 (112931

3 5Cx185 | - 5010 |5352 |6239 (7126 11769 (3584 |16323 |55403

35Cx300|0220 |[0447 4744 13.826 |[4301 3384 0837 |3393 (21152

Total 0.38 31475 |81.23 |52.956 (74.346 |71998 |43 654 |110.717 | 466 756

100 km of 35 CX95 sq mm LT PVC Cable and 100 km of 3 5CX120
sq mm LT PVC Cable s have beentransferred to DHBVN vide CE/MM office
memo no Ch-241/XEN/P-3/T-172 dated 14 10 2016



43

It is further submitted that most of the cables has been utilized in the
field only 188.83 km cables of various sizes are available in stock. The size
wise details of stock balance as on 27.06.2019 s as under: -

Size of Cables (mm?) Stock as on 27.06.2019 (In kms.)
3.5Cx95 5,94

3.5Cx120 83.184

3.5Cx185 52.152

3.5Cx300 47.607 -

Total 188.883

DHBVN has requested for transfer of following quantities of
3.5C LT PVC Cables in the co-ordination meeting of MM wings of
UHBVN/DHBVN held on dated 26.06.2019:— :

Size of Cables (mm?) Quantlty Is to be transferred from
. UHBVN to DHBVN (in kms.)
3.6Cx95 0
3.5Cx120 40
3.5Cx185 20
. |3.5Cx300 20
Total ! 80

& '
The status of 3.5C LT PVC cable after transfer of above mentioned
quantities qf cables to DHBVN willl be as under; -; -

Size of Stock position |Quantity Is to be Balance material
Cables as on transferred from with UHBVN
(mm?) 27.06.2019 UHBVN to DHBVN (In kms)
(In kms.) (In kms,)
3.5Cx95 5.94 0 5.94
3.5Cx120 83.184 40 43.184
3.5Cx185 52.162 20 32.162
3.6Cx300 47.607 20 27.6807
Total 188.883 80 108.883

So, It Is submitted that the maklmum qty. of above cables have be'en
utllized. 110.60 km of above sizes of cables were utilized in the FY; 2018-19
and further the balance qgty. Is Illkely to be utllized under special maintenance



44

drive in UHBVN before paddt season for maintenance of Distribution T/Fs & LD
system The explanation of the delinquent officers/official Is being called

The Committee was not satisfied with the reply of the Department/
Corporation. The Committee recommended that the responsibility of
concerned officers/officials for purchasing of excess cables be fixed
under intimation to the Committee at the earliest. Hence, the para be kept
pending.

3.5 Deficient contract management

7. Release of payment without first ascertaining physical
progress of work resulted in excess payment of ¥1.04 crore.

Para No 217 4 of the Report of the Comptroller and Audttor General
of India on PSUs for the year ended 31 March 2013 had pointed out that the
Company made excess payment of ¥15 36 crore In four contracts due to
release of payment of major portion of material (75 to 80 per cent) without
hinking it to erection In response, the Company reduced the percentage of
release of payment from 80/ 75 to 60/ 50 on the receipt of material and 40/ 30
per cent after erection of the same with the balance 10 per cent to be
released after commissioning The standard terms of awards of construction/
augmentation of sub-station and feeder works contracts also provided that the
contractor would furnish a Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) equal to 10 per
cent of the total contract price for faithful performance of the contract valid up to
90 days after end of the warranty period

The Company awarded (June 2011) a turnkey contract for supply and
erection of matenal for bifurcation/ tnfurcation of 51 overloaded feeders to a
contractor at a cost of ¥ 7 70 crore (material ¥ 7 36 crore and erection cost
% 034 crore) The work was to be completed within six months by December
2011 The contractor supplied the matenal valuing ¥ 4 96 crore against which
payment of ¥ 3 82 crore (Z 2 98 crore as 60 per cent on receipt of material plus
% 084 crore on Iits erection) was made up to June 2013 The Company had
obtained BG of ¥ 0 77 crore as 10 per cent value of the work order

Audit noticed (February 2015) that the contractor failed to execute the
work with erected material valuing ¥ 1 95 crore leaving un-erected material
valuing X 0 83 crore Thus, the Company made an overpayment of ¥ 1 04° crore
to the contractor without monitoring physical progress of work Though the
Company claimed (January 2015) ¥ 2 06 crore from the contractor towards cost
of material taken away, levy of penalty and interest after encashment of PBG of
% 0 77 crore, nothing had been recovered so far (March 2016)

Thus, release of payment without ascertaining physical progress of
work resulted in excess payment of T 1 04 crore.

5 382 crore (total payments made) less Rs 1 95 crore :(value
of matenal erected) less Rs 0 83 crore (value of material available with the Company



45

In their written reply, the State Government/Company stated as under:—

This I1s a matter of record However, the Para No 2 1 7 4 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on PSUs for the year ended 31
March 2013 stands discussed in meeting of Committee on Public Undertaking
held on 17 01 2017

Regarding payment terms, it 1s submitted that in turnkey contracts
certain percentage of payment is released to the contractor at the time of supply
of material and this i1s a standard practice all over. Even in the Deendayal
Upadhyaya Gram Jyot Yojana (DDUGJY) scheme & Integrated Power
Development Scheme of Govt of India, Ministry of Power, the payment terms of
the Standard Bid Document supplied by the Ministry is as under -

Supply Part

a) 60% payments including 100% Excise Duty, Taxes etc on
receipt and acceptance of material

b) 30% payments relating to supply after erection

c) Balance 10% on successful supply, erection, testing &

commissioning of the works issuance of taking over certificate
of the project

Erection Part

a) 90% payments on erection, testing and commissioning

b) Balance 10% on successful commissioning and issuance of
taking over certificate of the project

The copy of the payment terms relating to Standard Bid Document of
DDUGVJY is attached as Annexure-

M/s Dev Infocom Pwt, Ltd , Hisar was awarded turnkey works against
bd no B-265 vide work order no Ch-171 & Ch-170 on dt 27 06.2011
for bifurcation/tnfurcation of 51 overloaded feeders to 104 feeders and
augmentation of 38 nos. overloaded 11 kV feeders under ‘OP' Circle Kaithal

The above sayd works were required to be completed within the 6 months | e by
26 12 2011 -

The firm completed bifurcation of 23 nos of 11 kv feeders and
augmented 10 nos feeders as per SE/Const Panchkula till 30 09 2012 and the
total payment to the tune of ¥ 3 93 crores was released to the firm on account of
supply and erection out of total contract value of Z 7 70 crores

The total payable amount as per the measurement is ¥ 2 01 crores

The total amount recoverable from the firm 1s ¥ 192 crores |t is
Intimated that BG submitted by the firm worth ¥ 0 77 crores stands en-cashed
by the Nigam The details are annexed as Annexure-Il



46

The same Is tabuiated as under:-

Sr. |Description T (in

No. crores)

1 Total payment released to the firm.on account of supply and |3.93
erection

2 Total payable amount as per the measurement ' 2.01

3 Amount Recoverable (1-2) 1.92

4 Recovery on a/c of cost of Nigam's material (11 kV XLPE 0.04
U/G cable 185 mm? = 723 mtr. @ 576/- received by the firm
and taken away

5 Total Recoverable (3+4) 1.96

The firm abandoned the work and despite number of reminders & two
registered notices issued on 14.09.2012 & 20.05.2013, the firm did not
complete the works. Notice of recovery was issued on 12.01.2015 to the firm by
the office of XEN Const. Ambala.

There is no material at the store maintained by the firm. The firm also
took away the material supplied by the Nigam i.e. 11kV XLPE U/G cable 186
mm? of length 723 mtrs worth ¥ 4,16,448/-.

Further, the responsibility for Insurance of material from the time of
dispatch from the Contractor's work up to completion of erection and final
commissioning at site and taking over lies with the Contractor.

Following actions have been taken by the Nigam against the firm:
. BG en-cashed for an amount of X 77 Lakhs.

. ' FIR lodged before SHO Civil Lines Kaithal on 16.08.2016 (copy
of FIR attached as Annexure - liI).

The firm, meanwhile, approached Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High
Court for arbitration and Hon'ble High Court vide its judgment dated 04.09.2015
directed Nigam to appoint MD, UHBVN or his nominee as sole Arbitrator.
Accordingly, MD UHBVN appointed CE/OP UHBVN Rohtak as Arbitrator. The
Arbltrator had made many correspondences to M/s Dev Infocom Pwvt. Ltd for
submission of thelr claims, however tiil date no claim has been lodged by the
firm before the Arbitrator. It Is evident & clear that there were no intentional
lapses on the part of the Nigam but the circumstantial errors, as there was no
provision In the work order to keep security cover in the shape of the BGs whlle
making payments at the time of receipt of material lying in the custody of the
contractor. There was only provision that contractor would furnish &



47

performance BG equal to 10 percent of the total contract price for faithful
performance of the contract and the BG against B-265 stands en-cashed by the
Nigam The Nigam has also lodged FIR against the firm On the FIR lodged by
the Nigam against the contractor the police investigation 1s going on

The updated point wise reply Is as under -

a) SDO/Const , UHBVN, Kaithal vide letter dated 26 06 2019 has
Intimated latest status of FIR in which SHO has recommended
to cancel the FIR (copy attached as Annexure-Vl) However,
Nigam has engaged advocate Sh Arvind Kumar Khurania to
file the case against the police report submitted by SHO City,
Kaithal to contest the recommendations of the police report and

to maintain the FIR so that action can be taken against the
culpnt

b&c)  Arbitrator announced the award on dated 09 04 2019, which 1s
reproduced as under - '

“That an amount of Rs. 1,95,70,889/- is rightly to be recovered with
18% interest per annum from the petitioner i.e. M/s Dev infocom Pvt. Ltd.”
(copy attached as Annexure-lV) Advocate Rao Bhagat Singh has been
engaged for execution of Arbitration award for recovery of awarded amont

During the oral examination, the Committee was not satisfied with the
reply of the Department. Therefore, the Committee recommended that
correct facts be brought before the Committee and updated position be
provided to the Committee after re-investigating the issue. Hence, the
para be kept pending.



m.

V.

48

Volurne-I ¢ Section-V1 | .
Sample Forms and Procedures

Appendix-1: TERMS AND PROCEDURES OF PAYMENT

Biitabls Items” 8ra worked out and attached to Prica Schedule. tems ctherwisa required for completion

of wark but nat listed In the Price Schedule shall also be In the scope of the contractor. The costs of

such *Non- billable Bems” may be Included In the quoted prica of *Bliiable Items” by the bldder in the

gedsmedule. The payment shall be made on bfifable tem wise basis only as Indicated In Price
uta.

The payment to the Contractor under the contract wil te made by the Employer in ne with Clause 8,
Section GCC, Vol.-T and as per the guidelines and conditions specified hereunder,

Al wogr&hepaymmtsﬂmﬂberdmdmvmm&yofmmmmmymdmnﬂ
agalnst Inftal Advance,

mlmmonmpaymentshanbasarsBasaramonﬂ\edatacfdlshnwnmtofadvum

The Interact accrued on Interest bearing advance shall be adjusted first before releasing any
mmmbmslm&mmuammdmmmwmommlm as on the
datn of recovery/adjustment l.e. on dally rest basis.

Uponawardofmawmc.mmmrslmnbammmmewamatnnmeﬂonsorn:spedﬂed
fronts as advised by Projeck Manager.

Unmeasured ad-hac payment:The employer, at his discretion In exigendes, to ensure Hquidity Sf funds
with the contractor may acteptun-meammred ad-hoc bl of the contractor. In this method, following
methodology shall be adopted:

a. Submission of ceriificate on measurement book by Project Manager that materials under
consideration have been erected, tested and commissioned as per technical specification,
scope of work & approved drawings.

b. Quantum and completion of works Is cordified by Project Manager jointly with contractor and
eligibla amount of stich vorks are comptited as per approved payment ferms.

e 50% of such eﬂghlaamuntduﬂberdesedtnﬂnecunbadorhm&edlabe!ynﬁﬂxhawze&
Tho amount of ¢n-measured bit should not be tnore than average of previous two maasured
.

d. Noxt bl of the work shall Invariatly be a measured bl In which, varlous quanthies of
unmeasured bill shall be varified and measured jolntly by Project Manager and contractor.

A. Supply, Erection, Testing and Commissianing of works under DDUGTY:

1. Advance payment (Optional):

. For Bxworks Supply contract, Inttial Interest bearing adjustable Mobilization Advance of 15%
of ex-works contract cost excluding taxes and disties shall be releasad for ajl the materfals In
two tranches of 7.5% each, First Instaliment of 7.5% of ex-works price component shall be
released on presentation of the following:

8. Unconditional acceptance of the Latter of Award and signing of contract agreement by the
Contractor.

DDUGTY, UHBVNL, Haryana




49

Volume-I : Section-VI | 2¢
Sample Forms and Procadures

The bidder must utilize first advanco instaliment of 5% of total erection price Lefore
requesting for second advance Instaflment. Second Instaliment of 5% shall be released on
presentation of contractor’s irvoles and satisfactory utiization certificate of first advance
Instalimeant.

2. Prograssive payments (Supply):

2.1. First Installment(60%) : Sbty percent (60%) payments against various kems of prce schedule
1 including 100% Exclsa Duty, Taxes stc shall be pald on recelpt and acceptance of Materslson
sub. slssion of documents Indicated hereln under:

2.  Uncondifonal acceptance of the Latter of Award and signing of contract agreement: by the
Contractor.

b An uncondifonal & trrevocable Bank Guarantes for ten percent (10%6) of the tota! Contract
price towards Contract Performance Guarantee (CPG) In accordance with the provizions of
Cause 34.1, Secton ITB and as per pedorma atteched with Section-VI of Vol.-l
(Conditions of Contract). The sald bank guarantee shall ba initially valld upto ninety (90)
days after expiry of the Warranty Period and shall be extended from tinte to time 6]
nlaety (90) days beyond succassfu) completion of warranty period, as may be required
under the Contract,

S DBetalled Project Execution Plan/PERT chart and Its approval by the Employar,
d.  Evidence of dispatch (R/R or recelpted L/R)
e. Conirector’s detalled Involce & packing list ldetifying contents of each shipment,

. Invoice certifying payments of ED, Taxes for the direct transaction hetwean Employer and
Contractor,

9. Copy of Corfjficatn to the effect of payments of State/ Cantral taxas, duttes, laviss o'
have been made against supply of materials through sub-vendors under the contract.

h. Cerlifed cony of Insurance palicyfInsurance Certificatn.
. Manufacturer's/Contractor’s quarentee certiflcatn of Quality.

*3  Material Dispateh Clearance Cartificate {MDCC) / Dispatch Instrucdons (DI) for dispateh of
matarials from the manufacturer's works. MOCC/DI shall be tssued by authorized officar
of Employer

k. Manufacturer's copy of challan

L. submission of tha certificate by tha Empiloyer's representabve that the ltem(s) have been

r

m. Submission of cerbficate by Project Manager that materals have been supphed as per
technical spedification, scope of work & approved drawings endosing certifiad wopy of
Inspection reports and dispatch dearances.

8. 0% of proportionate Moblization Advance against Supply shall be adiusted while
making payments of this Insteliment. In case of delay of project, the entire

DDUGTY, UHBVNL, Haryana



Volume-T . Section-VI | 3
Sample Forms and Procedures

2.3. Third end Final Installment (10%):

a. The balance ten percant (10%:) of payment agalnst Supply contracis exclhuding Excisa Duty,
Taxes etc shall be reimbursable on successful supply, erection, testing and commisstaning of
tne works In the project and Issuance of Teking over Certificate by the Employer.

b ‘Commissioning’ for the purpose of psyments shafl mean satisfactory completion of all supplies,
arection, commissioning checls and successful completion of all sie tesis and continuous
energisation of tne equipment/ materlals at rated voftaga as per tha Contrack and to the
satisfaction/approval of the Employer.

&. On submission of the certificata by the Project Menager that the ftem(s) have been recelvad,
eracted, tested and commissioned.

d. On certification by Prajoct Manager for validity of an uncondiional 8 irrevocable Bank
Guarantze for ten percent (10%) of the tete! Contract price towards Contract Perfommance
Guarantee (CPG) In accordance witn the provisions of Clzuse 34.1, Section I7TB and as pasr
perforrma attached with Section-VT of Vol.~I (Condittons of Contract). The sald bank guarantee
shall be Initiafly valid upto ninety (96) days after expiry of the Warmanty Period and shall be
extended from £me to tme Wi ninety (30) days beyond successful complebon of wamanty
period, as may be required undar the Contract.

e. In cass, for any reason not atiributable to the contractor, the commissioning and charging of
equlpment/matedals is delayed beyond 120 days of successful completion of final checking and
testing of works, the balance 10% payment snell be released sgalnst an uncondidonal &
Irravocable bank guarantea of equivalent amount Inttally valid til 6 months from the readiness
of works for commissioning and charging St rated veltage, to be axtended 41t S0 days beyond
asctual commissioning & taking over.

3. Progressive payments (Erectlon):

3.1. First Instaliment {80%) : Ninsty percent (80%) payments against Erection contracts shall be
pald on eraction, testing end commissioning of worlks and on submission of docurnents of all
villages indicatad hereln under:

a. Uncondiionsl acceptance of the Letter of Avard and signing of contract agresment by tha
Contractor,

b, Detalled Project Exacution Plan/PERT chart and its approval by the Employer.

¢ An unconditional & lrevocable Senk Guarantee for ten percent {10%) of the total Erection
Contract price towards Contract Performance Guamantee {CPG) In accordanca with the
providons of Clause 34 1, Section ITB and as per performa attached with Section-VI of Vol.-T
{Condittons of Contract), The sald bank guarantee chall be Infiatly valid upto ninety (S0) days
after explry of the Werranty Perlod and shall be extended from dme 1o tme til ninaty (50)
days beyond successful completion of warranty pericd, as may be required under the Contract,

d Certified copy of Insurance policy/Iinsurance Certficate.

e. Matetal reconcliiation statement consisting of tne materials utiiized for eraction, testing &
commissictung vis-3-vis erection activity of the lot of wilages

DDUGTY, UHBVNG, Haryana



51

o -

Subs~ SUpplY of matsrlar and’ umcﬂon mo(gbf'fqr bli’&rcaﬂonffﬁfurcahon of 51 o, .
ovedoaded 11KV fsodarg. Into '(04_‘no fnudaré‘-undarJOPl t!rc]e. Ka"ﬂna!"ﬁn mmkoy~'
basis agalnst B.265-(NIT No. 1/204 nm-zssmaolamzm 0). ‘

" In this connection; It b intimated that "Ws Dov 4nfocom ® timifad. wﬂh ‘roglétored
oddress 808, Agganial Miltenltn Tower-] Nc’tn]l Subhasft: Plam. Now Dclhl was nliotted" thd
work of -supply - of matgnal and /ersction thersof lnr;,b:furcatfannnfwce:!on of ‘51 no.-
overloaded 11KV feedera Into 104 no fasdora under :(OP) Clrels, Kaitha! on tumkey basls
ogainst B-265 (NIT Nd;‘ 1!201018-265];’&0@;{:‘2010) vidé memo No. Ch-170 &171/PAD/B-
285/XEN PD datad 27.06.2011 by the O/0 GM/P&D UHBVN, Panchkula and In splta of
varlous memos of SDO Const. S/Divn, UHBVN, Kaithal, this offico & highar offizos. M/é Dov
Infocom has failsd to complata the work efier tha lapso of three years from the scheduled
tato of complstion and the'firm only comploted the bifurcation of only 27 Nb fesders out of
53 no feeders. Further, the firm-has also beon reguosted for joint measuremenit vido SDO
Const Ksithal memo no 148/CSD/KTL-M dated 0.06.2014 & Ch-103/CDA-S51 dated .
02.09.2014, but the’ Flrm not respond fo reconclle tho materinl accsunt intantionally, since
the firm have withdrawn the sxcess amourt. it reveals from tho record of this office and as
inimated by SDO Const. Kaithal vide memo No. 152/CSD-WKH dated 12.08.2014 that M/s
Dev Infocom have drawn excess payment amounting to.Rs, 18164303/- only agalnst tho
supply of materal and R Is also intimated by SDO Conbt:S/MDivn. Kaithal that thero is no
material at the Store malntain by the finm. Tha further 4irm also takes away the materlal
supplled by the-Migam amounting to Rs. 415448! (detall gttached).
ﬁr. Dascription " Amount

o .
A_| Dotall of Amount paid to firm
1 | Net amount pald to the firm on a/c of supply Rs.19771518.00 agalnst Rs.
. 29753354.00,Balanca

. ~-<Rs 9981838.00 adjusted in
-:r-~| penally as included in column *
- Aod (LI .
2 | Net amount paid to the ﬂrm on ale of Erecﬁon- Rs. 0 against R, 1004050.00
i~he whole amount-adjusted ln
" | penalty Included In column (],
: . . | i,
3 | Net amount pald o the firm on alc of Retention |.Rs.7422018.00 -3gainst- Rs.
) 8448688.00, ,and balance
R5.1024668.00 adjusted In
1 penalty Included in oo!umn (&
: nim., -
4 };eréalty Deducted on 8/c of late submiss:on of 1001000.00
B - N

5 Pena!ty Deducted on a/c of late submlssion éf 770000.00
Contract Agreemaent .
8 |Full Penalty Deducted on alc of Non 10239554.00

completion of work in schedule time. N

LY

£

”
a

-

v
T
-:-mu ", o




52

2
P A am el w e “ vy I EELUACTIA, S Pt S Y > W
- - E “akm " ":,.D . * » £, > il ". Ll
- LY 'l!.y:,: s X : ': D T of o “v; ;-.' “-lv-
o St g T L, %% - - “e 0~ - .
. : oo fese
« . e
. .
b oo, b {UndorS30ye . 'f_,",“
YT RO, ot o IS
el .o e, e s
) et TR S AT
A L T S Py
ae, o gt - .
N St e T L e
PR P R
. e . o A TR ] e . - 07_:“" ‘.q: - . "'_
- o chdwn AN SN S
" . T s d LI S - PR ‘. FLa PO L
‘m; - Sret » A N i o
¢ 2o, w4 PR o 1 . hiiis W e, o -yt s
' . e U » Y e
. pe {0 2 ) hallid
. 2yt & a t ‘
« & - [SHo. () jAddross Yypo{Rrst , Y R
« PR -
nm’i' L] e = - »
“ : ot w3 . LR P L 2
3 v - h s
L. 1 Rresant Addregs SE/DONST CIRCL-UHBYN PANGHIKIRA,. . N N
. . . ¥ gt " b X fevma, aet Tt
S e s s, A PANCRIARKGRRVANKANDIA 3 v S s
< R ' i o v v 2 L 2w "
. R - , . ot “ -
F Permananl Addravs D SEI'GQNSI QIRQ. ”BVN PMGHKD..‘A,.’ el ..,
- . » - e o ’J' . v 7
“ & '-:-"'A EEENRT o Tete e, 20 r";‘.ﬂf «fé"' :—-.'W RIS
‘ » \ Ml
H
KR

;
.

Tt -

S "‘Wohno cerwdul

-7. ﬁa‘tana of knuwn-iauspactad 1§ unknow‘n ncnuaad Mmanl'pariféﬁfm mmm: %ﬁ&ﬁrgar" -
S Rerver s oot .

4 :a,::. i ;Numom ' [Aﬂnsmmﬂl) jnniauvu'a Nama-gﬁvamwwm
)

. -;.. . e

-' * | »0.0 - o T :
R Imsowxmm

1 & H[UMITED soa';,: -

. }~.:

- .r... _ 'UGGARW --‘.1.--.
R n&wmwmmn

sT1 LT TUINETANBUBHASH |’ 5
o -+ lPALACENEWDELH ¥

. nu

- -’ as -;
e ﬂ”':xf"fﬁf '4- “il
. Sz;amcums 5!‘pn§pbruds flnumfﬁﬂ%am&:&mﬁémf LA
D < ; a3
. 3;80. o :mew Type"tawas’ ébbwputa‘a’ﬁm ;f_g X -*vuuenn R:ﬁ.@(i’\:u‘)} 10
5” el l’“’“’ ORI IR PR ,_‘:;., B A
®, 2s 2 0% I S S --"L,";
- . o ,.,.._d_ AT I RS ] ey (4
1o. ..mu veluno? prapatty stolen'(in mymwmm- @{{-‘fﬁﬁ,ﬁz& . . .
ln:mest Rnpod.! U.Qonu ﬁq—wﬂy-}‘iﬁ £ . . _-'»;: .

B ]mns‘ﬂumburﬁ‘&om"fm‘l e r F ’«3- et

] »
. PR o by LR i o >
.o t * et . M ¥}
- iEy DA ~:i—."..‘:~:s.‘:~5-..:-2‘ aBhe, irdis o 2
N ek L
Sa b
'\'c . N T m g, ,-t:}“:.

Fimrlnfom‘!lom&nﬁ!nri(s

. «ﬁswm’-m:omfngr'“ W%mm

-~
M
: P By P
S b 3,8 2 - iR -
- ' ", }4- rra r--o.,.""*.h :,:...-"ﬂ.??f‘:_ﬁ" II{-— sy '.'."' -E _~.:.'i e




L

53

lrt'.-l‘
- o m * . \‘ - " -' :
v A m«é@;mmﬁrm U S S

o~ Tho Sugorkttandant of Poucafnmd Puﬂcm&aw Ku?ﬁiiﬂ‘hiqmo Ma o m?wf U zs.ma-sn;b:na
-+ SRiglstralion o FIR ppalabuwa Dov: Ixi!&om jmi!&.ghﬁbs *Agg nmnl-m)‘dunn‘qm tqur-;:}lebj ‘Subhash | -
.,' ‘;wmq riow Dbl 7Pidese salirta | th:zromw meniy nb.p#'l&f?‘{f&\‘l:ﬂpbdqo.d&zqi 8 w&b iwiéh'llfnho!b .
! "2 ooy B KENIGONSY Ol UHBVN rofic: m.mamrm 13d :.-;'osmfmnmb
. Frimiy Ve b InbialinG ‘o foqialt fitrbienidhr @ tha s‘uovc!vm $Beon aiial for-°
et uwmg’c,sa‘ﬁmw{o"mﬁmﬁﬁnsmﬁmr’ ider s o oot 1 nawcsmm.
. Yolod 16.04.2016 T The nfomnuld 'a:;wsud pure"a:rwn!m z:h\hu! tlar ':'m‘datb‘omlnfy‘hatched 9 sriminkl «
nsplmey erd cavsod Bsa wmbynling o7 9158144 A Whigh Eicluda-sast ot iatorfal Fpenaly ocaverable
Irom tha frm fcrUHBVWPubl!o Exquueranﬂoblad Pulilic monsy by-unlewhd nefadocs lﬂnﬂ'-bdl adopted
by him. The nforssqid acc'u:qd Darsons with 8 irther eximinal Wtdntedf Havo dlahondatly misdphropriatad tha :
mataids misappropatod b antrusted propeny -congmitiad brilich ! tnyar and’ ghomad UHBVN .. Tha
« > aloresshi scouved firm hes misabprobilated the matari3 catalif Higa idts to uumm:-g‘m ditgo sclorr -
T isTogurd hos bedn takdn by-th cdncenied palica Slotsn it bS thmrqru ericy ol wguosted o Srget ~
+teoncerfiod poiica Etatiga fof ledging the Brogainsl réet had: €D .Saww.hmar Noha' SERGOAshakcla . .
UHWN Phinchiita BT ST < TR SHE G QY ﬁm{;za o 408 'ﬁmm m-éafﬁmu*wskm
zr‘g#aﬁ—:ﬂ%:f&mmmﬁuamwma rEmRi S T R s R -
'Fﬂ'rsm bﬁwmrarﬂmwm%wgtﬂwﬂtmﬂw X téhqurwm'-r
e m&t‘mk"m’rar*rm . .

- . 2
.

W f
3, Action hken' 8ince tha ubwn!.-:!wmsﬁon roveals mmwon-gr a’fon n'a(s') w: op mmﬂonna

2t Rerg No. 2. - ,,.'-

' TSRy : a,f&rwz‘wmwmmm:nw\:&wuﬁwwé‘z Wmu“-' 3;; -
-5 Dawrdy . e, DAL _.»—n.-.. ! y

{y 'Ruylsinmdthccasd' wid lnolrnp this lmmugauon (nvwr&nifb"f 'ﬁ‘ﬁ\‘f -“: '-"..“...
-. . a‘m th . et .‘-:-' o ‘, L) {;, .."""' -t -a'v_‘:.~ -.':'
“(@) ° Dlrsctad (Nnmao!l.d.} mm:aurw'- el R'-mkt'm'Bl (St!b-lmsmfd P "' ‘ )
T -Rumbman. - '-; ve TR AT P
o (€ BETKNL to :n)mup mmmwmrérﬁwm#m%‘ﬁmm )

mﬂl‘m . -’. ..'v -

“ n-.t"-\' s

- (35 Refured Invastigation dui-té‘(ﬁht'm . -.mammu,%ﬁﬁ‘r’n‘m” ;
;-!) -JmﬂomdtoP.s..m"" - “:'." ‘3. nlaum(&rﬁq' -

R Ll

* on potnt afjmmwon(w}hfkmbm e,
" graratn. g

’ u

<. IROrT friets 5
. 2 PLR ro0d over !o'l.hoebntpxaménum rﬁanﬁ*uﬁnﬁ‘hd"mﬁ‘b"lcomaly Foesrdsa LT
K » . ., o . . w 2%
) S 2opY diven o the °°mmu1nunmnrormnn£,1rau5? mmaisat‘;mh’l‘mﬁ‘ﬁ“" -
4 hm;;mfn:nm ﬁwﬁwwﬁﬁwﬁmﬁﬁ%ﬁm o -
‘- L c e e e Tages
- o TN Yt ST e SR LT e S
ﬁ.o.A.c,(mait.tr.ﬁ.) e L D P SR
K ; - u' - b . - ."_"—:.: a"" “ '.’_,-' cr"L‘ ‘, —ar - -
5 - . : e e T e ";.‘. "'"'.”—fs: jatt m‘ ?or!Iearln'cﬁ‘ufgarP'ollu;. pcy
Fri . S e m Lt ¥ PN <
PR L A St "'""*' % dﬁ“ Siaig f:..-‘
1;,.";..5. . oo f N : '-:‘: ,.,‘:‘; - '-:.“ ’ ' AL "'-0‘:‘.' GO . .; -, ~" H



"o srgmmmm
©cimpresifon. x
-« "of v complatiiint]

xnramnmwmf
-gﬁmﬁmm{&m

’ P

e f

54

-

v,

[ 3
. 4

e
.

-

~..-

<, -
s "

., e

et 4

-
'

-




‘st
Rogda &
Froms i
‘The-Arbltrater
UHBVN, Rohtak
To

i -REGD,-‘The Legal'Remémbrancer, *

55

¥ HPU, Panchkula.

“Memo No, th-43/ARB/GEN/Vol-VI

Dated: 10.04.2019 -

e

action.
- DA/aghbove

No. L2453 mason.

Oated .u.f-!dé "'ﬂ"ﬁ"ﬁ' [,

<!

. | d\,ibi\/as above

AN
e N

Subject * Award.

L
-7 ASSTL

“Cutfi-Chier Ehgfﬁeé‘x:‘tde)::,_
- . - pi
Y .
SECNEPL PAqupdcasM |

. Da;qr;{!lo._lblmﬂz_
(PO XE
% LLIXERS

ERA&0,

A

&

3 D’,:--.-.': ElConct £

A S e,
R P

URBVN, Parichk

M '..""(;fngf:E-ngma ‘dc

Please refer~to your vuffice memo No. 75/LB-3 (496) .dated
+ 30.09,2015. .

Enclosed please: find herewith a copy of award- dated ‘09.04.2019
ahhouncdéd by the undersigned In arbitration case of M/s. Dev Infocom Pvt.
Ltd. V/s. CGM/PD&C YHBVN, Panchkula for kind information and necessary

»
&t . -

= KFbtr o%é(ép)’
UHBVN , Rohtak.

. . ) ) " .
REGD: /fGM]PD&G,.UHBVN, Panchk:?k A copy of the award Is enclosed
herewith for kind Information and necessary action.

'L..-h-ll:'

L. ul.tadu-' o0
,
N >,

3



& R A -
E g B riidicldn
e e TN <
R ‘:—‘I‘-_
. B ot Jegteyy O 1
,%gﬁﬁﬂuale No 7 POS26iytals e q[lmﬂﬂ,ﬁ!‘_

R |
TP S
& i e egtnent
§NifFloor 0 © - BociOMNarT A D s ST 3 i
CiyViage * Rohtk ~ -~ Bisuiee s~ RifildR S o

v
H
»
{n
LY
RN
. X
2
X
it
Y
\
%
.
=)
tA'l
a
i
LT

»

% Y2 g

Phgne 0 e L T ey ’
s - RS A
kI e T

Purkose: ARBITRATION AWARDIo 13 aubrtfitod a€Concofiod  °
.-~ .‘a;: ',.w s, —‘.:._ ':_..‘.\. b - s

. - _ . T e - R '
~ e - e Bl - = - - -
2 » Po why Yt a4t T 4 - R R - = s

Tha authenticly of this docmant can bo vortfied by seanning ths QrCode Thiough smant prone or on o wabalio hittps Slagrashry nlzin

: . . M/s Dev Infocom (P) Ltd., , - wessenPetitioner®
Cen 508, Aggarwal Millenium Tower-1,
. Nrtaji Subhash Place, New Delhi, - .

) v/s

CG.MIPD&C UHBVN . wasnREsSpondent ¢
(through XEN/DD-IT) -

".Whereas I, Chief Engineer/OP UHBVN, ;Rohtak was riamihated by
deslgnation s an Arbitrator vide LR/HVPN, Panchkula Mémo No. 75/LB-3 (496)
dated 30.09.2015 in respect of Bld No B-265 to cecide-the: differences & disputé:
between M/s. Dev Inffocom Pvt. Ltd. and UHSVN (CGM/PDRC). -

Accordingly notice was issued to!CGM/PD&C UHBVN, Panchkuyia Vids -
this office memo No. ¢h-2/AR8-86 dated 29.10.2015 to submit' the complets. °,
case/documents to this office for necessary action. CGM/PDRC UHBVN, Panchkula* *
was agaln asked to submit the required documents vide memo No.-Ch-3/ARB-86
dated'10.12.2015. CGM/PD&C UHBVN, Panchkula supbmitted “brief history of the '
case as well as copy of work order of supply of matensal and etectlon of material
vide memo No. Ch-22:IPD-207/DD-II dated 27.11.2015. A notice vide this office”
mamo No. Ch-5/ARB-86 .dated"18.01.2016 wds Issued. to Mf8. Dev Infocom Pvt, *
Ltd. 508, Aggarwal Millerilum, Tower No. 1, Netajl SubHash Palace, New Delhi-~ ~
through reglstéred post for submitting his claim pefition in duplicate but this letter
was recelved back with the remarks by postal duthorities “left Witnout address™. - )
CGM/PDEC UHBVN, Panciikula vide memo No. Cb-B‘)ARB-SG dated 03.02.2016
was asked Yo Intimate-thé changed adaress of-the firm to proceed further J6 the
_ matter, CGM/PD&C UHBVN, Panchkula Intimated the new aadress of tne-firh W'd;

, emall dated 03.02.2016"as M{s.”Dev Infocom Pvt. L¥d,; 511, Preetl Nagar,lhi%a"r. )

. Canta B <

.



57

~

.. Again ¥ reglstered motrceihasr'ﬁeenwsent"td Mfs’* r, ”“' géﬁm:at%ﬁ

'~v.~ - e

-—Nagar,-Hlsarvlde tﬁ@amteﬂjﬁe%mucﬁb.:eh"g/" [ARB: S= a ﬂ‘@;' ’ Zﬁ-@%’ e

1 Jv- s __.,.
did nét-turn i fBFHEEHNG: 2 Felinglec i “‘gh"*‘ £
office mémo"No. Chu-»rm/ARs-“aé-.datecrmm%’:ﬁv’&émng flvf Sk ﬂrf*l

'througﬁ‘?eglstered p‘ost'was-sent.vrde’ tilﬂsﬂ:ﬂ?ﬂ’z:ié’f b’f}:gtsﬁh S l‘ﬁ%‘%ﬁ"ﬁgm‘d‘

16:05:2016<but did not submitted-thé’ Aafintpe ‘“ﬁ@m{ a%'é@ﬁﬁ-eg@&asvsént' o
vide this. offics memo -No. ‘Ch-12/ARB"86; ditet HEbEA szaﬁafggr,ﬂzéglsterea,

post but thiz same was recelved back with4he- rcnfarks’iﬁ .poaf‘éx_:aumaaacs =B -
. pate par nahl hal”. After that an.official of‘thfs office. d‘epufe‘d""%éﬁie’-’dasﬁvw:ﬂ'l" ;

, witness but It was found that firm has changed his “address and -not“—f'&ind‘ ,abgwen'- :
address. . - Lot - * R

PR
S s-----.-.'... -

-
-,‘..

- . _An opinlon- of LR/HEU Phnchkula.vlde.fnemo o, ch-mmRB-ss»dzred -
11.11.2016 was also-taken by the then CEIOP UHBVN, Rofitak that tHis ‘office’ r:_
cannot be .act as Arbitrator In view of notIﬂcann of Mimstry-of LW & J‘us‘tlce.
LR/HPU -oplnioned that_ CE/OP Rohtak Is* competent‘to “aEE as “Arblfrator ~ide’ htk -
.office’'memé No. Ch-147/LB-3(496) dated 23.11.2016. Agaln this offite written a ~*
“letter to SE/A’dmn., UHBVN, -Panchkula to’ appoint some -other” appmpﬂatc .
Arbrtrator vlde memo No. Ch-19/ARB-86 dated 14.12.2016. The'then CE/OP
UHBVN -Rohtak written a letter to Director/Tech-1° UHBVN,- Parchikdia requestrng -
-hlm to appolnt some other person as Arbitrator. vide memo-Noi- Ch-21IARB—‘86

.dated 15,02.2017. CE/PD&C UHBVN,- Panchkula_yida Zetemior. Noi- ..Ch—451Pt5— ”
- 207/DD-11 dated -29103.2017+send the’ concurrence of Wortry cmr UHBVN “that- _":-
prm:eadlngsbe expedited. - L ¢ “a .: -

- . . L s
-.-- S g

. i _ <-CE/PDACHUHBWN, Panchkula -was :anﬂn"redt'ﬁs’tédifu ~fnt aé%h‘ga e
-cr:anged -Sddréss ofd':hetﬂrm vide mefno o} CHi-23/ ARE-B6 ated 11104717 §-Ch s
‘24/ARB-86 .dated 02(!5 17 Ch-25/ARB-86 dated 18.08.17, cem/Puacc UHBWI; .

: -Panchkula Intimated-the new address of thetfirm Le: Dev Infacorn vtz led: -425622 5
* 331 Mata: ‘Market, Trl Nagar Dalhl. Notices’ ‘were {ssued to~botfisthei] parﬁes' vrdE%" ~
" imemo No. 30/ARB-86 dated’ 16.07.18 & Ch+31/ARB-86 - - déted- 4 09:18. *Adzl'n"
. CGM/PDBC UHBVN, Panchkula vide ‘'memo Nou Ch-SG/PD-ZO?/DD-II ”dated
. 05.10.18 Intimated address of the firm- as per reco'h:l “of their-office, #sShy G‘upafm ~
Garg S/O Sh. Shiv Kumar Girg, M/s. Dev Jnfocom put. Lxd.,. 508, Agganval_ -
Milteriluny Tower-1, Nétaj) Subhash Falace; New Deihl. Kbatncreglstere'dnfdtlcewa'rﬁ:?';._
sent to Sh. Gopal Garg S/C*Shi Shiv:Rorrar Gargy- M/s. 'Dev’ Infocdiii PYe aztﬂ?ja' =~':£
508, Aggerwal Milleniuim *Tower-1,-Neteji Subhash- pa’racu*, New- Délb?“ﬁ‘l‘d‘é“.ﬂji

\"\'

- .-
‘E:'i "')'-n
37

:‘.\.
.-
4.

office mero No. GR-33/ARB-86 ated -08-k0:2018 “but tid*ietrer rétavady h‘:‘;‘
with the remarks by postal aotfiosltles’ “ef withali€ address”. An .ofﬂdél- 5y

. office deputed to dellver the-letfer to the firm at New-Delhl addressys iﬁé’gﬂeﬁgﬁﬁ
Intimated that firm has-not found at the given address: However aﬂbtﬁegﬂr;g@ﬁéi‘*‘
found-orr the address whose’ snaps‘hot was taken b? ‘thie ofﬂcfa[wmdﬁv ‘fa);:e‘g':__ _.'.i'ﬁ
the file atCP-37. 7 .. Y At 5 i o Sy

Bt
4.- < , =
.y == [ ., 3y o, g ¥
ad ._.-.IC_ ce 3 TR T TR s R Y



58

o Ry R N .»-5‘_

S Befbré—‘lmﬂhtlng'hx"fparte {Sroceedtggszaiszﬂ@ y ks
l-dl’ng news mpes%&egﬁﬁwfm ﬂjﬁ.@eﬁgﬁfh’m" ﬁfﬂﬁ'ﬁ 1;.3‘151’ 1o
- .petition Upth,16,124048 and-after et o BT e et

declsioh ‘Wi B tainin- g m&a ot HHea ooy er
. dited zz.n 15 hrld"'D“é1nlk aaﬁﬁé'xﬂd;‘téa 'ﬁhvﬁ&ﬁﬂmﬁcﬁﬁ‘ﬁiﬁ
Tt ‘—‘%r-;& a/ i
Te. - Tepetiidner e Mzs. owiﬂwm%ﬁ%‘i’fé;“ ] gti'l:d,o«,
sabmit-his" ‘clalfh and hrencepex-parte- prmeadlngs:gbmwgﬁﬁfgﬁﬁﬁsugd 3
.‘notice to rapondent L& CE/PDEC UHBVN;* ’Panél'ﬂiﬁl‘é;ﬁ‘fsfiﬁrfﬁé"mfé titteq ~7
stanement/ctalm on dated '07.01,2019, On dated 07:01:15;feSgoimicg J»'é;uesrédl o
' for next date as the complete détall was not found avallable. Ori*th' M .rﬁaxtv
date of hearing. swas fixed for 11:02.16 wHich was further postponed i) -~2(J~I'.I'2‘I§r 23
The d'ate'of trearing- further postponed to 27. 02.19. The date of hearfng 27. 02.’.!9 e,
was postponed to- 28‘.02.19 on-the request of respondent vide memo “No.« Ch= - .
49/ARB—86 dated 25,02.19. The cose - was further poastpoged t3-08.03.19 on the -
'request of respondent, Sh. Amolik Sirgh-XEN on behhlf—of respondenbattended

- the arbltratlon proueedln; on 08.03.2019. He Has suﬁmitted claTm ‘petitian ¢

e
H

e alongwdh annexures Whlla golng through the dalmi submltted bv the respond'ent "

varlous dlscrepands were- observed which were shoﬁvn’,m the respondent and ©
théy have'agreed to rectify the same and submit agaln. Fite respondent 'réd:lﬁed v
the dlsu'apandes and subimit the claim whtch’ is placed In"file. Néxt dateof hearlng
was fixed for 25.03.19. On dated 25. 03.19, respanden:iubnﬁ:tea 5Uﬁ1nrlzatioh “r

"L leuer from CGM/PD&C UHBYN, Panchkula “and requlre‘d *NJSP afohgthh-u

-

"'v'al&lahamaof"Sb'-Rc ChughAdvocarte' NP '...., L
RIESRRSS - IREv P sk badt i pkmnihmeﬁm s‘ais‘r?s?ﬁféﬁ "%Erit""fi

" -peﬁﬂoner “whas au*rarded two -&ontracts .agatnst - b!d' number MSS(NIT Na i

. -under Op. Clrcle, Ka!thal on tm'nkey basls.AThe order: dated 27. 06 2011 for suppfy" Y=

1]2010/Bid Nos b-zss/p&n/alf/zow), one $or supply of'miteﬂal‘rfor!b]fﬁrma}r"] i
-.trlfurcatfbn 6f 51-No., overloaded 1t KV féeller 1ito 104" ,No. Jeeders'under ‘Op,..
.-Clrde,. Raithal “on turiikey basis and otfer one_ for Eréd:lon ..nf teﬁaledr ok
“. Bifuiration / u-lfurcauon ‘of 51 No.-overioaded 11, kv feeder into:104° Nd--féedersl..;;:ﬁ

\rf.‘

. poft!nn had.a oonu-act-pﬂce -of Rs. 7,36,11,565/— lndudlng‘Exclse Dufy‘,éal’es’:l:aif ey
Fed, other ‘taxes, dutles etc. (4ll Incluslve)-FOR Desﬂnatlnmat the. agreea term "= 7

- and condluons as "envisagéd In" 01 Nor - Ch-146/P&D78-255/><EN HADY adated“g %
- 26.05.2011. Trie-ardeFdted-27.06.2011-for Erection portiby had scontract; Pricd?

" of Rs.-33 88.335]- !ndudl:‘lg E&Ised:utyr Sales Iax,,F&Ig‘o‘ther taxds, ‘dhﬂEE;g -?

"Gl lnduslve) FOR DeStination 4t the agrédd- terms and conmﬂnns‘af‘ﬁﬁvr SagEC _.-,,3

LOI Ng. cn-147/p&n/5~255]xsm PO dated hs.os,zum. - ._,-.:::f. »’_,::{‘3
T .As per, contxacc, the .oom;ﬂef‘.!on perlud for who!e work.co :%

pf -detalled wofk ;;rder', mg;ning thereby that the whol'e-

e 3
g S,
R e a_«ﬂ,_.-_

‘supply portion-as ‘well as erection-portion was' € months from»tﬁe‘?d-ats*oﬁ"lss:fapgm




59

,__ 4 7 .~
disctiarged By tie petlubnemﬁuﬂrﬂ%-manthsi e h{’_‘
dated 27.06, zon by prei-ronnance.. s 2

.
.—;--;-o-
. .

Ladr el .r

(X .
- -.O..a-ﬂ.

-'h
- * .

Tewwd The r&cpdndent. has"submlﬂ?ed t‘hax: dhé'-;p ‘5
.pettontt firmT Wais Hiét satlsfactory’ dni: he- uexayéa me@@i"ﬁ‘ “for. Whikhs
’ letters were wdtteﬂ fothe pRtitiofer to get-this warﬁ'complefe‘ﬂ-ln Ume. 'R&el‘-tﬁé't"

when the peﬁﬂonerdld’nnt‘oémpletethe wark then: Sflaﬁ‘ouS'letters Wéra ﬁvd&emtb- z

the petitioher as to:why 'puﬂltlve.actlon as per thrm*&rcondfﬁort? b‘t-c'&ntxactl"-m'a

document should {ot-be fakehagalnst the ‘rwpondent‘ﬂrmuAlso Varrod's;l'euetgﬁr -3
’ terminating the’ aorltract "aht? “blackilsting'the “firm were. -algpi’ wﬁ&ih té‘fme ‘f

‘petitiofier as there was nd’ " résponse frorn the petlt!aner firm- and -nelfhel~ they"“"
- éompleted the work. : T .. . ‘ .. . e

—-— - e .
.- —y * . o ¥ - .
- o

.o . - -
- - » . MECIARE P PO v = g
. ~
—- o, e A .
’ Pl e

. The responﬁent through SDO/Constru&lun UHBVN 'Rélﬂialgoi: an FIR a
registered against the- firm .on"16.04.2015 which was reglstued on-16.08.16 vide =~
) FIR No., 378 under'SectIon IPC *4862 The- réspdndent has -also sbbmlu:ed that"ror -
. delay’ ] warks, a5 ‘Per. clause of Bid document, a penalty of’ Rs. 1,20,10554[- was : :
" also lmposed on the petltloner. The respondént Nfgam gbt tHe' Baﬂk Guarantee
'encashed amounting to R, 77,00,001/~ (10% of fotal contract.value i.e. contract
for supply portion and .contract for- erection portion) due to fallure: uf-pet!tfonerio ~.~-.
* peiform the -entire contract.: Clause 33 of Irﬁﬁmﬂons—to-ﬂ'ddertonu'a_cﬂn,sectlan 4,
A 2. of: blddlng docnments r'nentloned‘ the mndlﬂnd govenﬂng.:and WmBMng- of...-;»

< -performaﬂce bank guarantee .by the petitiofer cohl:racr.or. e :{,_-

. ® St
PO . . i‘-:.. . ;:-'.'-:.._o‘::.-ar.‘:‘ oL EA NS
P e e - "-f PR T T FE - IR SE 3 Rl T
* LA e s .- b -_.; < vt ]--..... . R A <

. ~'¢~.

B 1113 ’r&spopdent vide". ’letter No: “Ch-'iBO'IB-Q’GSNo'I-n ] 35y
.120,05.2013 hsd oiferead asiother -opportunity to-complete*the work: bV‘31~.OS.2613'--

In all respect and finally, the petitioner firm was black lEEed.-bv»-ﬂie l‘espnmfant'- r

“vide riemo:No cn-sgzs-zss/vm-n/op-n dal:ed 13.bs 17, Limgee i

S e .

-

» .
L e - N ,- ’

ey

: f’, : !nltlafly aﬂ:er sia‘rtmg me‘mrk by the petluorfel‘ ﬂnh, |t§ubmﬁmdsmér;§
“ills: ot Eie-material Bupplied by, them-to; &xe‘fespéndent #Ad also tiie erév';trori-i:lll’ ..-

. “were arsu sStbiittéd’ to the' -:e‘s'pdrﬂenﬂ--The respondént after: &erfﬁcaﬂorp of;..
. ‘mateﬂal-ﬂs‘fuppifed}ﬁy ﬁiepeﬁﬂon‘ér-amf after vierlﬂca;{bnaof"ma'teﬁal"éi'ééted‘

x stte had;fnsae 7pa‘yments:té"me peﬂuoné as _;se temjﬂtcondltloné of m 'Ttﬁag

B bllls off suppl‘y-an‘ﬁ"e;éetﬁ}n‘sﬁﬁmlﬁged’ By hie: et oﬁer-é’ﬁﬂ verificabion-made eca“"ﬁfg

&  appfoudid by} e&hgonaen%mme,peﬁﬁiﬁl‘er s 'xé’cﬁa-inme.mmus*éq

- r—..-u_,-_.'r- S le -
o bytheﬁaﬂi ner.aﬁaapazmem’maaﬂf it & as*oﬂows?

AR '\ -

v . "
- "
CURE SR L

. o
S 2 S e el




60

e v - . - -— -
. . Fo N aa .- . .

. .s Phat™ . . Lt .
o

S R Tﬂe"'reépbndem-ng‘am L sﬁgﬁﬂ&wﬁ[“ nhe‘ﬂrrﬁ*ﬁaéémseaviﬂns’-—w

2 2 T L P R I S B SR g e S 2 ™ "‘r%
Sr. | Description o gl y\m‘oun o Remprke. o . .1 i
o tal cost of ff»x ';.;"" "‘;1 i %‘3""’&%"””‘%‘%’*5‘5‘ &:—Z‘:s:-’f
otal cost of matarlal for.which.the I Z8 PR O =
<.+ |__| Arm had colssdbins < .--f‘-” g 0 5’“’93‘3‘-2"’7 gak o P L E L Ty
A~ [Details.of amount alre=dy ipafd to T - .. B
1. fifm.agamst:above mbterfal _ RO MR PN L R i
N Pald agalnst Sﬂ%slabjt»ﬂgglﬂi‘ 2 2,97.53 354/- - Py
1)__|"Pald against 30% Slab (&1 184,46,6867- . o
W) |Pald against -.Erection - 80% siab | 10,88,725/ - o
: fTsu {:v) <3 A - NI A
. » | Total amount ld to the tloner 3,92,88,769/- ‘ e
.5 BRHD pe (| 35288785/ e 1 LI
~| Recavery on vy of cost of ngams Rs. 4,16,448/- - Cable handed ovgr‘ i
- amaterlal (1IKV XLPE' U/G cable]- .- Jto 1 o
| 185mm*=723 . @576/%) - lying | SRR c:ontmctor=1527 T A
- °| batance wllh the irm e F Tmer, - IR
) N vt »'| Erected by -the'} . .°
. - . d o - Contractor= 804.} . ‘
: : . Ms. . -
v Do =~ « ] Balance R S
) 3 - -4 Recoverable—=723
: v - ie et e 2 MUS.@ Rs. S76/-| .
R i e . per Mtrs. ° P
{iB Detall of Amount paya!:la as per . . Rt
R maasurement : -2 R
1) | Cost of Material . 11,90,68,173/)- R i
11} - 1 Erection Charges - 1065157/~ et
Jotal payable 2,01,34,3287- - :
. 1€ | Datalls of recoverabie amount - : . .o
" [ JRecovery o a/c of cost of balance | 1,51 TEAAA1 .
) materlal ©ov (Rs.3,92,88,769 .} _ - -
N . . . minus’ - RS, . EE PR
: e s 2,01,34;3 butos s Cllindadolt ST LI LIRS
1B~ [ Totalrecoverable amount e 1,95,70,888/~ | . R Y
. N N . o s ; -

i 2
Y e ¥ --,.‘5

- e

- .o afpunting 10 RS/ 4/05;88,930.26 2 thef codk-6f materlél'sﬁ&pﬂed‘by%ﬂ’(e“peuﬁdner- 2

. paldto the pe’ﬁtionerﬁut thé! peﬂﬁoher dRi ﬁotereet materiaTat slte. .

&

o0 ‘the respondent Nigam. After recéiving these bllis as per Terms-’& don'dlﬂons -of |,

:
* . Bld, the respondent Nlgam had pald-Rs. 3,52,88,269/- to the peﬂtionar for supply ‘

‘and -erection port!on ‘as>per terms & Contitions of *Bld. *After fhat _respor{dent
-ngam checked the ered:lon of material 'at site--which was; suppiled by* e ¢ ;.
- » petitioner for which payment had already -been mide to :the petitlcner. e Wa‘s‘- =
found by the respondent Nigam that tpta) a?rnount'tn he. ;rayame to the -pe‘dtlone' -
after measurentent of work at.site comes'to Rs..2,01,34 3287-. The rasppnden, ""
‘Nigam submitted that-he’ had “friade Bn cass-paynient of‘Rs. 1,91,54,341/- RE.. f
3,92,88}69.00 Rs.£2,01,34,328.00% For H‘le materia! wmch‘ “had already bﬁgh 7

-.,_ - ,._._t H PN
P o P A
°. .,5 soptle - - i"-.".. "'

L Besldes “Bbove Feépdh‘déntmga'm subm"l&ed'tﬁét‘he-had' hanged: over:'
1527 mefErg 1y’ ‘RV'JBS ii? KLPEU/G cable' to the petitionar for precHory.a€ | .§Ith ko
is it was not a\‘ratlable- Mt‘hﬂ'ra petiioner:.Out of this 1527 mete?S'tsble, -804 -

.

meters cable had been eret.te‘d by thé petitioner bubbalance 72‘-‘-meters'>r3'ofe$vas

» « shse 2 .s.x

T LERTN montd..:’s..-.:«



61

" nether’ erectedrat sfl':e ‘n -féfﬁmnd bac‘f{lu fhe re‘s oh?lenb,-‘rrfe:"cbsf df'fﬁfé,. n‘““-;;
meters cable is Rs.. i is~44'e/~ wbrm_\s biso‘to"be :et:oVéigﬁﬁm‘theg&t!ﬁ’un’er“ *z.;’
Hence, tothl'amdunt‘ recév’éraBTe' 1 71;9’5—70,88957- T

-.-'-,....":‘ &5
-' . o, re ;

o

E -

e M
.

. 3
Sroal et T e s Mt sy, W
- e . PR
. a v « - . -
RECIEIRA . ¢

P . - 2 w. ¢ e
PY . . . . A . -, .

, . After -goliig-through the :clalnr, -petiifon of tf.né’r'eéﬁorfd'enf,‘ vandus ,
docurnenbs ‘placed Ifi file; verlﬂed b1lls ‘of supply and erecﬁbn and payment’made
_to the peﬁti‘onér, 1t 15 found: that excess -payment of Rs’:*i,91~54,441/- was- made -
“to the petlt!oner by the r'espondent ‘for which erectlomwofk has fo be carr!ed out

By-the petitiorier-but At-did -nbt-complete the wurk & rather hatl"taken- away the 3

‘material for which he had —receﬁ/ed‘ thig paynTent; ‘Besides thls Rs. 4,16,448/-' Is o
-'a1so recovemb!e fx-'om the' péﬂﬂoner as-cost of underground abfe' whichy was-»..

’ supplled by the respona‘enﬁ Nigam to the petltloner for completlng the ‘work: but

' '"b’r ¥, :63."051:3"" ks

thls materal was-also-taken away by the petitioner firm. The total Jarhount to-be |
recovered‘1s Rs.’ 1,9'5 v0,8897= fromiths petltloner firm which does mS\: Include any, £

" -palerice penalty” atolnt and ‘réspandeit "Nigam .Is ‘only” clalfnlng : the cost-of
" *"material which the respondent had paid to'the pet!tloner and’instead of erecﬂng rlt

am

at site had take.n awaywith him. -~ o sog e T

- ~ -y -

-' . Thus the ‘amount of.Rs. 1,95“70 8897~ Is‘rf'ghtiy‘to*be récoVered wltﬁ»

"




62

" o
i &!m*aﬁu&ww NIGRLINTRED:

omxunmu ;m-;myxm . =
mgw’w Vidyor Bhawam, Rear Medichd Mor, Delid Ropd,
20226677 1, Fase-3 agozém‘s .

R’C% & Corppliice C-15 -Vidyut Sndnn. Seaions, Panehiala:
bhrte wombUREYRCON

The Arbltrdtor ~Gum-Chief Ehgmeer {OR)
UHBV, Rohtak

To

REGD, Mfs, Dev Infocam (P Lid.,
H. No. 744, Blogk- B~4, -
Keshavpuram, New Qelhl-ﬂoms

Mero No. Ch- ﬁ[ARS/GEN/VDl—VI
Dated: 25.06.2019

SUbj_ezcl: s Award.

-~ Please rafer to ‘your offfce letter dated 28.05.2019.

‘Enclosed. please find herewith a copy of -awstd dated. 09:04.2048
announced by the undersigned in arbitration case-of Ms. Dev-Infocdm Pt
Ltd. /s, ‘CGM/PDBC UHBVN, Panchiula for Kird infarmation ant negessary
action. '

DA/as above




63

Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran nogam Limited
3.7 Non recovery of outstanding dues on account of energy bills

8. Non-compliance with provisions of Electricity Act and HERC
Regulations 2014 resuited in non-recovery of Rs. 84.14 lakh.

Section 56 of the Electricity Act, 2003 requires that where any person
neglects to pay charges for electricity or any other sum, a licensee may after
giving not less than 15 days’ notice in writing, cut off the supply of electricity
until such charge or other sum are paid to the licensee The Haryana Electricity

Regulatory Commission (Electricty Supply Code) Regulations, 2014
provides that a secunty deposit (Advance Consumption Deposit-ACD)
equivalent to estimated power consumption of two biling cycles should be
made by all consumers whose values should be reviewed by the licensee at the
beginning of the year for adequacy based on the consumption pattern of the
previous year

Scrutiny of records of Chhainsa Sub Division under Operation Circle
Farndabad revealed that a large supply consumer having two connections, C-18
and C-29, deposited ACD of Rs 902 lakh (Rs 2 52 lakh and Rs 6 50 lakh
respectively) at the time of release of connections in July 2008 and November
2009 respectively The consumer defaulted in payment of dues from May and
June 2015 respectively To clear the dues up to August 2015, the consumer
gave (5 September 2015) two cheques of Rs 61 80 lakh (Rs 10.93 lakh for C-1
and Rs 50 87 lakh for C-2) which were dishonoured (14 September 2015) The
Company disconnected the energy supply on 10 September 2015 The total
dues Increased to Rs. 84 14 lakh (with surcharge) as on December 2015 after
adjusting the available ACD of Rs 9 02 lakh

Audit observed (December 2015) that though the Company was
required to maintain ACD of Rs 35 33 lakh (Rs 5 29 lakh for C-1 and Rs 30 04
lakh for C-2) during 2015-16 on the basis of consumption pattern of 2014-15, it
did not obtain the additional ACD of Rs 26 30 lakh -

The concerned Sub Divisional Officer (SDO) intimated (April 2016) that
the defaulting amount was transferred (18 February 2016) to the consumer's
residential connection account and would be recovered However, it was
observed that the consumer's residential account too has been disconnected

(February 2016) by the Company and hence the chances of recovery are very
remote

Thus, non-compliance with the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003
and HERC Regulations 2014 resulted in non-recovery of dues to the extent of
Rs 84 14 lakh Had the additional ACD of Rs 26 30 lakh been obtained, the non
recovery could have been reduced to that extent

8 Account No CHHT-0001
9 Account No CHHT-0005




64

The Government stated (June 2016) that a charge sheet has been
framed against the concerned officials for non-disconnection of supply to
defaulter premises and non-recovery of due ACD In timely manner

In their written reply, the State Government/Company stated as under:—

The matter came up to the notice of the Division office dunng 10/2015
while reviewing the hist of defaulters in the (OP) S/Divn Chhainsa A letter
memo No 576 dt. 23 10 2015 was issued to Sh Sanjay Mangla, SDO (OP)
Chhainsa to explain his position regarding accumulation of defaulting amount
and non-disconnection of defaulting premises In addition to non lodging of FIR
against the consumer 1e M/s Gold Field Medical College on account of
dishonored cheques Sh Sanjay Mangla, SDO did not reply the above memo
and subsequently a financial charge sheet was framed against Sh Sanjay
Mangla, SDO & Sh Man Singh LM working as CA for non-disconnection of
defaulter premises, non recovery of ACD & Failure to take action on dishonored
cheques resulting into non recovery of defaulting amount to the tune of Rs
74 68 Lacs from the consumer which was disconnected at a very later stage,

Sh Sanjay Mangla SDO (OP) S/Divn Chhainsa was charge sheeted
vide SE/Admn DHBVN, Hisar Charge Sheet No 22/Conf/DVN-2781 dated
592016 & Sh Man Singh, LM working as GA was charge sheeted vide SE
(OP) Circle, Fandabad Charge sheet No 62/ES/FC-864 dated 11 42017 The
SDO (OP) S/Divn Chhainsa has intimated that the total defaulting amount
outstanding amounting to Rs 84,14036/- after adjustment of ACD amount 1 e
9,02000/- against M/s Gold Field Medical College & Research Centre, Chhainsa
& the defaulting amount was transferred to SDO (OP) S/Divn No 4 under XEN
(OP) Divn DHBVN, Old Fardabad vide his office memo No 357 dated
12 06 2017 The SDO (OP) S/Divn No 4, DHBVN, Fandabad has intimated
vide his office memo No 1256 dated 13 06 2017 that the amount was debited
to the consumer account bearing A/c No 8196088617 In the name of Smt
Shashi Adhlakha, H No 59, Sector-21B, Fandabad through SC&AR No 05/R-
206A The consumer went to the litigations In the court of Ms Pallavi Ojha,
Judge (Jr Divn) Fandabad against the defaulting amount was debited to her
account The next date of hearing for witness. Is fixed on 20.0.$2020 (copy of
Court case attached herewith). The charge sheets are under consideration of
the Nigam and outcome of which will be intimated later on

During the oral examination, the Committee found that the matter
regarding recovery of outstanding dues on account of emergy bills of
company is sub-judice before the Hon’ble Court. Therefore, the Committee
recommended that this para be kept pending till the final outcome of the
Court case and further recommended that the final outcome of the court
case be intimated to the committee. The Committee also recommended

that the department should ensure that the recovery process goes
uninterrupted in future.




Bamseye,
-
Al
L ]

AL

65

(!u/--}\l.l Crotea &l 9]y ]t
il Al s 1IN Y Il e '

e s v

l-

, * Inthz Court of Rajesh Mullitin, Addstional Disinct Sudge,
Dauacict € oty Fornlabmd

CMA No 62016
18 No 3572016
Dele of Inste In4.2010

Datz ul Decsign. 2942016

<im Stashy Adiaklu wife of Sk, Kush o Lal Adlsbho, aged 5¢ years, o house
ro 39, Sector-21-K, Fandalisd
. r\py.'lbm!

Versts

Dokshin Haryara Bijh Vitan N.gem Lid., through its Chalinuen
Service 16 be elteute | hrargh SB0 (Operauanal), Sub Prason, #113
Faridabad

: The 5.0 O (Operationzl), DAL, Sub Divman, NI S, Fassdabad

3 The Escoutive Engincer, Db shin Fioryann By Vieaa dhg ¢ L8
Seetor-23, Fendabad -
... Respondents.
Covil Miscollnnggus Appeal .
Present Sl Decpak Gera, counsc)llor the appeitan :
Sh, V h Gnus, counge! for respondents,

QRDIR: |

Presemt Civil Mlsc.e\lnucous Appeal is filed agalost dﬁnrds.r duted
15 22016 passzd by Ms Pnllavu tha Civil Jwdge tJr. Divn laﬁdobnd wde
which presant nprcl.nm!p.mmnms dtre:!cd to mahe puymait of 3036 ulthe gre
omuunt towards efeciricity bit of E!%:ZNSJ— 10 the defendant and the

defendant was dnecicd tp restore :j\ve cEirImly on the prymemt jof said 50%

n

dues gy
~-..u E
2 Themed St Degynk Gusb. counsel for apptiutdpl gl end S0

Loud e Wb o
H

-
ot e, e

V K. Gour. Laureel for iespondantsnfutada e
.

b o1ed
¢ BT

sopesened ouds s ot dos b detis oy

.
- .
aTINSTOn e e e
Mookt 1
. " (R R R
.
EXANTIN S i

Sassimg

FARL A L

Lot ra2

\A1)

G



' !;onmec!inn was rightly dis-connccted by the electricnty deparnimens )

66

ShiodpAdidin  vorme DILB. VN sl ss.
: ?

Ld coumscl for uppellont submilted that appellsnt St =6 Adinkba
is consumer vids clectricity connection no. 1393730000 in he: « o scine.
'ms'mllcd ut her house no. 59, Secto-;-.?.l-B. Fmid.llmd,_ vod she 8, sevnlauly
paying the <leetnicity bill ke, consumption char;:es os per the il 2 wed by

respondents 1.d  counsel for the appollont submitted that present plainuil =
3 %

Scerstary of sociecly Mfs Gold Ficid [nstitute of Medical Sciences & Pesciuchy,

situated at village Chhainss, Ballabgarh. Counsel for appellant/pheinatl pointed
out that being the Secretary of the sacioty, only the socicty s liaale 1o pay the
arcars of lts.42.07,0\l&'-, and the said lisbility of the sosie’s, cannot pe
reeavesed Fom the nppellant/plamtitf in hor individus) conazsty, lie l‘ua:'.t.:r
submitted that respondems/defendants have v right to dis-coinect appellant's
clectricity installed t her residential house as the ﬁnbility of the societly cunnol
bz transierred on her as both are separate identities. )
4, On the other hand, Ld. counsel For respondems’defendants
submitted that Smi. Shashl Adlakha h:.s piven an undestaking Lha;: shye will be

linhle to pay the arrears of electricity, ind a surety bond was slso [fumished by

ber husband Kishan Lat Adlakha, and ;i'.us. the seid arount could ibe iecovered

lrom Shashi Adlakha, and due 1o nog-payment of said amount, ter elocu icity

S. After hearing the 1ival ‘submission, | have given nfy thoughtful

consideration to the same. .

6. Fram the perusal of docyments produced by both ll.c sides, it is

clear that the clectrieity connectinn wos tolen n vitlepe Crdanvarze L ue 1t 0w
H

- - "y . - » { .

of tasutut/Kaciety 2475 Cokd Field Insptuis of Modicl Soieor 'l{. lew »Lelis

Lhe presen, appeliant S, 8

.. - ..

Te i cndbebilis fo an ' Soeie oo

ATTESRTLL -

s
-

e

>
t .

b /o A Paaed iy st
" Vst b dse
EXAILINER |

Saaniiy 124 IS

FALLL ., L0

n LMY N




67

Shoshf AdsLhe  wergus QDB VM vl wes

3
" e fad, she is Seerclary sn the soid socwty, does s wabe o Glde i ey

mdwitlual capacity, and thus, de.fcndnnb have conmsemited an orie L obile elie-
connecling ll\c‘. glectricity comuection of her residentiat hnuse, Ths un feriokmg
given b;r Sme. Shashi Adiakha 11 also nat i her inde wial cagrieny bt s e
Sceretary of said soctety. The fact thot Sk, Kishn Lal Adlakba sz himished
surcly bouds, does not make the presumt appsilant person.liy table for the
default ol the society -

TR

7 Accordingly, the present Civil Misc, Appenl is hereb: atlowed with

& o, S c—— e n

et ettt R N
dileclion (o respondents/detendonts W restore the electriedy chnnecion no.

1593730000, instaticd ot house no 59, Sector-21B, Faridebnd, subject 'o arears
\ 4 - — o -

of ducs, il any, qua this particulor conncction, exeluding the pericd when the

. -
P ]

meter was under dis-connectio..
- as uPcer qis-connecito.,

& " However, it is made clear thal nothing cxpressed hienan Phull eflet
the merits of the case, pending before the-l.d. Lower Court, and 1d. C vl had e
s empowered (o appreciate the factunl & legal position in thic rc.,an?

9. Copy of this order be sent bock to concerned Court, ?nd present
Civil Miscellancour Appeal file ba eonsigned to record roond atier due

" -
mwmplunec.
V
Civll Miseellnneous Appont Alluwed, - ~'—g .

y Pranaumced in open cown. . (Ra)wh Mulhotra)
ADIFRINEY.4.2016.

Nate All pages checked & signed by me.

‘%'.’F'.. ':: o] A Jt.a J“‘\Iw'
r"c:-- ;«; o{h@jﬁj Lb [ / ";
f --“‘h*w _3,’1?:1 {,'
Y14 wud . s s
".'f'::,,"::_.,..

- T R ———— lhad F
./_;? e . Authorized by Sm?’?:}'a;{‘(/’(/ R,

nden Eyhlenpu A LRI

-Tfn‘?“/ H ' ns r:r_:f P 18

CERIRIGN 1.0 LS 4 § H P J"“




68

Haryana Forest Development Corporation Limited
3.12 Working of the Company

The Company could neither achieve the profit targets fixed by it
nor could it ensure the expected return from felled timber and forest
produce. The Company also suffered a loss of Rs.3.27 crore due to less
recovery compared to norms of minimum 50 per cent fixed for the
recovery of round timber and faulty planning in respect of plantation
project on unsuitable land.

3.12.4 Faulty Planning in a Plantation Project

For diversification of its activites The Company entered into an
agreement effective from January 2008 to take 632 acres land from a
co-operative society at Yamunanagar on lease for 11 years at the rate of 5,000
per acre per annum to plant eucalyptus and aloe vera plants The Eucalyptus
clones were to be harvested after five years and aloe vera twice a year The
Company estimated an income of' 1 22 crore against expenditure of - 85 20
lakh likely to be incurred during the period of five years on the project The
Company planted about 32.600 eucalyptus and 88 000 aloe vera plants
incurring expenditure of 88 31 lakh dunng 2007-08 to 2015-16 However, the
revenue earned till March 2016 was only' 526 lakh Besides, only 22 227
eucalyptus plants (68 percent) could survive The Company had planned
harvesting two crops of eucalyptus trees in 11 years but even after more than
eight years, not even one crop of Eucalyptus could be harvested The Company
estmated (February 2(16) - 42 27 lakh as the realisable value Of timber and
firewood from sale of the mature eucalyptus plants However, auction had not
been conducted so far (July 2016)

Audit observed that the Company had not conducted soll testing before
undertaking this project The land was filled with boulders that hampered the
growth of trees in the initial years Thus, the Company had already incurred a
minimum loss of 40 78 lakh46 after considering the value of trees as arrnved by
the Company, in hand

The Management replied (July 2016) that it had 1ssued notice for
auchon for harvesting and sale of trees In June 2016 but the same was
postponed and profit loss of the project could not be assessed at this stage The
reply of the Company was not tenable as it had planned two crops during lease
period of 11 years but even after lapse of eight years (July 2016) not even one
crop had been harvested

In their written reply, the State Government/Company stated as under;—

The Corporation started its first plantation project for wood production at
village Kishanpura (Yamunanagar) after taking 63 20 acres of land on lease for
11 years from Kishanpura Soil Conservation Society for silvi-medico plantation
wef 01012008 @Rs 5000 per acre to be paid on half yearly basis to achieve




69

the main objective of generation of employment opportunities in rural areas and
for socio-economic upliftment of rural people

In the approved project report, it 1s clearly mentioned that the site
condition 1s suitable for pit plantation where Eucalyptus trees can be planted at
spacing of 4 m x 2 m and 1250 plants will be planted per hectare along with
intercropping of 5000 plants of Aloe vera When the project was started, there
was great demand of Aloe vera The growth was also good which may be
verified from initial photographs of the site But as the time passed, the demand
of Aloe vera decreased and there were no buyers for Aloe vera In initial stage,
the leaves were sold @ Rs 8/- per kg but on later stage there were no buyers
even after publication of advertisement in newspapers (Annexure-IX) It 1s not
true that the Aloe vera plants dried due to shadow The plants dried due to lack
of maintenance The plants were not maintained to avoid further expenditure
. because there were no buyers Even though, the Company has earned Rs. 5 26
lacs from sale of Aloe vera leaves

For sale of Eucalyptus trees, the Corporation placed a proposal for
approval in the 101® meeting of Board of Directors held in December 2014.to
allow the sale of 22227 standing trees of eucalyptus, through open auction so
that the Corporation can harvest second crop by January, 2019 before the lease
period expires, ‘but said proposal was deferred to the 102™ meeting of Board of
Directors held in April, 2015 due to decreasmg market trend The Corporation
again placed this issue in the 106™ meeting of Board of Directors held on
3003 2016 and the Board approved to sell 22227 standing Eucalyptus trees
(Volume 1112 856 cum) of Soll Conservation Society, Kishanpura, through
open auction by following the due procedure The Corporation issued auction
notice in the leading news papers for the auction of trees and auction was fixed
for 02 06 2016 However, due to dispute between Gram Panchayat, Kishanpura
and the Kishanpura Soil Conservation Society over the 1ssue of control of land,
the auction was postponed at insistence of district administration

Profit/Loss cannot be assessed at this stage The trees even If not
felled for the first crop, are putting on growth and serving other environmental
purposes The plantation has provided several intangible benefits to the State
which cannot be valued in monitory terms The trees on 63 acres of land has
improved the microclimate of the area by utilization of waste land of Kishanpura
Carbon sequestration by these trees for 9 years has helped in environment
amelioration of the state Plantation has also provided habitat to many birds and
ammals of wild ongin Soil erosion checking and soil improvement on the site
are addition to the above benefits Creation and maintenance of plantation has
provided employment in rural areas Harvesting of crop will also provide
employment alongwith fuelwood to local people Leaves will add organic matter
to soil. Payment of lease money for marginal and waste land has added to the
income of the village which may be utilized for developmental works in the
village The 10% amount of auction value will also be given to Society which
may also be used for developmental works



70

The intangible benefits are more valuable than the actual money which
will be realized from sale of trees In open auction The Company has done its
moral duty by keeping 63 acres of land under tree cover and contributed for 9
years by maintenance tree cover of the State Therefore, the Corporation has
not done any faulty planning by executing this plantation project

During the oral examination, the Committee was not satisfied with the reply of the
Department/Corporation. Therefore, the Committee recommended that thepara

be kept pending and action taken report in this matter be sent to the Committee at
the earliest.



71

tReferrod 1ot pavagraph 2 2.6

Appendis §
Statement shiowing excess quantly of paddy allucated fo the defavlting miflers

HSWC | 2012-13 | Airoksham | N#s Joyami Rice Milt 3 4000 3120 120 27460 1664 1196 154
HAIC | 200213 | Jind Nilip Rice 2 4000 4750 756 3187 2129 1058 10
Milk. Nyrannag — B ; .
MPs Sandeep Yico Vi, 2 1000 333K 7% 000 27" ) U6
) : Haktu o
M Bodds Prdash Rohl: 2 W00 % 448 950 3671 A 114
- - - Kumar, Riee Mills,
Clusmatsu oTa
Ms Shree Rnshana 0 <000 760 170 18I1f TR F13% 148
- - - Apro Fouds.
Chicomatzpus —
N " Karmal Mz Ambikha Rice Ml 3 N0 nTH & 11] by 53] 1779 948 )
} 7 e \17s Dava Chiaral Rice n| oo 3 FXTTY B SY T 353 i
Mudl, Dhanitan
B Paidiabed | M Dbngwau Rice 2 4000 J611 IYRY 364D 2505 SEY FRE
Mills Raun
42
(14 3



72

Appendin 6
Statement show g bors sudlered due to mbsppropristion of padds
1hefereesd jo v paaroprapy 227 1

WY g | Ganpua Frtery S| Wi 1 am|  iie] e :_ Ry ?
: Namuranagr [N A o
HAIC | 201218 hsd T p Ko Vit 51 TR HEY 6% fAT [*3) TwTue I ] 0
Marwnox H e .
1344 | Anla i San v Pree IR [ ST (5] [} TR 189 IR0 T3
- Aills, Narrzarh
‘M Sandeep Fioe <] AN S § M T Y 1 7 T e S 137
- - Mills Bahpus e
W Hodh Praiash POTR ST RS] 0 (37 aF T T8 T em [
5 \ Rotr hemwr R
s Mills Chwmabpw (- H .
Wi Ja1 Maa Starda 3] [T Toe T M () 612 TETTIA [T TH
: Mills, Mursugash \ 5
W< Soc hoshems | CIR0 | aR1 60 T5Y 301 S HEEE T ) 13 (13 nis
- . . Agro Foods, !
Chemutgwe | L L e JRUSRN FE——
M3 Mital e Ml @S| T &) CIp (k3] e TUR] TM 173,77 6R EAD
° Anbols R =
Nernal M- Anbika Rae @ 247 TR (153 3 022 H | 81 17| 03 15
N L - : !
- M's Va shns Tenls PRI I Y A BT 1] oy, 33t N, 12| o0& I
*und M Cara Chiuud Rac 9449 (18] Rrar 45t 1w ohn 14y HS) [F4 o017 18
‘ A1, Dharzan
s Mitiso Kire T35+ 047 ®n T (LY [N (%1 ML) 3] o8 05T
Al Narwana 1 - B
Foichtbad | Via agant Riee WV 0 =0T (3] T (03} T N8 2 918 1oy
* \Milb Rans L N
- Vi Maslonu Foce W S E:] H e (1D (CAEIED) b L [
* - Al Rana
HAIC_§ 20115 | Ambala Gagan Rie Mull Se ] W7 WM oIt T8N ED X Toe I
Mokind 7 Rice Mokt ei31 | dest ¥iG i3] 5. ] 71 [T [kl
- S Mifanr Encprses. @ | 4,y 3 [ ] 116] W -1 oD, I
- hernkshena m Uverseas I 2541 1723 o9 20 100 301 - - (1] uﬁl
] 2 n

Motes-Cost of rive for KMS 100213 nas¥221371 pee quintal for grade- A, far KM 200% 34 was 234,15 per quintal and for KM 2014-15 was¥2456 93 per guintal,



73

Details of Pending Recommendations of the Committee till
the Finalization of this Report.

Sr. |Board/Corporation |Report {Recommendation |No. of
No. No. Recommendation
1 2 3 4 5
HVPNL/HPGCL/ 35" 23 HPGCL 1
UHBVNL/ DHBVNL [ 38" 21 UHBVNL 1
52M 7,11 HVPNL 2
8, 10 HPGCL 2
12 UHBVNL 1
53™ 1 HPGCL 1
42 UHBVNL 1
561 3 DHBVNL 1
57" 6 UHBVNL/ 1
DHBVNL
58" 1 DHBVNL 1
60" 2,3 DHBVNL 2
61th | 1,2,4 UHBVNL & 3
DHBVNL
62" 5 HPGCL 1
13-14 HVPNL 2
63" 1-7 7
UHBVNL &
DHBVNL
64™ 3-7,12-13 7
UHBVNL &
DHBVNL 1
. 1 DHBVNL
65™" 1-3 HPGCL 3
3 UHBVNL 1
5 UHBVNL & 1
DHBVNL
TOTAL 40
2 Haryana State 53 16,17,20,23 4
industrial and 571 4 1
infrastructure 58M 4 1
Development 60" 8 1
Corporation 62 6-10 5
65 6 1
TOTAL 13




Haryana Financial | 49" 2,3,4,5,6 5
Corporation 5ot 4,23 , 2
52" 18 1
56" 56 2
57" 9,10 - 2
TOTAL 12
Haryana Agro 16" 6 29 1
, Industries | 23™ 14-16 3
Corporation Ltd 38t 8 1
48" 27-33 7
52™ 17,20,21 3
53" 29-36 8
56" 2 1
57" 7 1
58" 6,7 2
59" 8-16 9
62™ 11 1
64" 15 1
65" 7 1
TOTAL 39
Haryana Land 53" 39 1
Reclamation &
Development
Corporation Itd
TOTAL 1
Haryana 49" 13 1
Woarehousing
Corporation 52 19 1
53" 28, 47 2
55 8,9,10,11,13 5
60" 7 1
63" 8-14 7
64" 1-2 2
TOTAL 19
Haryana Seeds 49" 9 1
Development 530 3.4 2
Corporation Ltd
64™" 8 1
TOTAL 4




T ————]

W

8 Haryana Tourism A_BE."____—@—f —
Cor;?ératlon Limited | 537 259750 4 b B
u/S'BL‘ y ——'\"B--—
50" ‘45 2,
2™ 1-4 4
TOTAL - 5
9 Haryana Forest 58" 3 1
Development
Corporation Limited
TOTAL 1
10 | Haryana Roads & 55" 14 1
Bridges 571 8 1
Development soh 4 1
Corporation Limited 617 5712 7
62" 15-16 2
64™ 14 1
TOTAL 13
11 Haryana Police 60" 5 1
Housing Corporation
Limited
TOTAL | ' 1
12 | Haryana Women 64" 16 1
Development
Corporation Limited
TOTAL 1
13 | Haryana Backward | 60" 6 1
Classess and 64" 18-23 6
Economely Weaker
Section Kalyan
Nigam Limited
TOTAL 7
Sr. (Board/Corporation |Report | Recommendation |No. of
No. No. Recommendation
1 2 3 4 5
Outstanding recommendation in respect of Non-General weorking
companies
1 |Haryana State Small| 42™ 27 1
Minor Irmgation & 51% 5.6
Tubewells
Corporation
TOTAL 3




76

2 |Haryana State Small| 19" 11(General) 1
Industires Export 43" 3,47 3
Corporation 51 8 1

TOTAL 5

3 Haryana Mineral 41 18 1
Limited 45" 1-14 (Gerneral) 14

48" 23,24,41 3
TOTAL 18

Outstanding recommend

ation in respect of General working companies

1 Haryana Urban 47" 1-20 20
Development
Authonty
TOTAL 20

57753—HVS —HGP, Chd




© 2020

Published under the authonty of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha and Printed by the
Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh



